
In this issue

Islamic Capital Markets Briefs  ................ 1

Islamic Ratings Briefs ................................ 9

IFN Reports ................................................11

A Nation, a Bank and a Promise ............12

The Lion City: Rising Node in Islamic 
Finance .......................................................14

Economic Benefi ts of Islamic Leasing ..15

Islamic Preference Shares ......................20

Meet the Head ..........................................22
Alexander Mearns, Eurekahedge

Termsheet ..................................................23
Westports’ Sukuk Financing

Takaful News Briefs..................................24

Takaful Report ..........................................25
Analyzing Takaful Companies: Spotlight on 
HSBCAT Ratings

Moves .........................................................26

Deal Tracker ..............................................27

Islamic Funds Tables ................................28

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes .....................29

Malaysian Sukuk Update .........................30

Islamic League Tables .............................31

Events Diary...............................................34

Subscriptions Form ..................................35

Country Index ............................................35

Company Index .........................................35

Vol. 5, Issue 8  29th February 2008

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

UAE
Islamic Finance news awards winners feted
The Islamic Finance news awards ceremony 
and dinner 2008 was held at the Al-Nojoom 
ballroom, Shangri-La Hotel Dubai last 
Tuesday. The third edition of this annual 
event celebrated winners in the Deals of the 
Year awards and the annual Islamic Finance 
news Poll. Over 300 guests attended, 
including industry leaders representing 
those organizations collecting awards.

Representatives of winners present last 
night included Al Rajhi Bank of Saudi Arabia, 
First Leasing Bank of Bahrain, European 
Islamic Investment Bank of London, LARIBA 
First Finance House from the US, UAE-based 
Investment Dar, Clifford Chance, and The 
Islamic Bank of Asia from Singapore. 

The Deals of the Year was entirely selected by 
Islamic Finance news’ unique Awards Advisory 
Board, which is made up of leading non-
competing industry practitioners. Originality, 
complexity, size, distribution and speed were 
among the factors considered during the 
board’s selection process.

The Annual Awards Poll also proved to be quite 
unique. In this market survey, Islamic Finance 
news invited Islamic fi nance issuers, investors, 
non-banking fi nancial intermediaries and 
government bodies from around the world 
to participate by casting their votes. They 
accepted a phenomenal 1,316 votes from a 
total of 1,502 cast. Following due diligence, 
186 votes were eliminated. 

MALAYSIA
Calyon and KFHM venture into new territory
Calyon Investment Bank in London and Ku-
wait Finance House Malaysia (KFHM) signed 
a Master Terms of Reference agreement to 
conclude an Ijarah rental swaps-i (IRS-i) trans-
action. The signing ceremony held on the 28th 
February marked the fi rst such agreement.

The Ijarah swap-i enables clients to hedge 
their market risk exposure through employing 
a fully Shariah compliant structure. It is de-
signed to meet the unique needs of each cor-

porate client, with tenures varying in accord-
ance to the preferences of the client. Ijarah 
swaps-i usually incorporates a maturity of up 
to fi ve years but KFHM has transacted deals 
for longer tenures.

Salman Younis, managing director of KFHMB, 
sealed the agreement with Collin Willis, 
director of Calyon Bahrain.

(Also see IFN Reports on page 11) 

UAE
FGB to sell US$2.5 billion of bonds
Abu Dhabi-based First Gulf Bank has won 
investor approval to sell as much as US$2.5 
billion of bonds that are convertible to shares 
to fi nance expansion of its lending business, 

a newswire reported. FGB plans to sell 
the bonds this year, for which it has hired 
Goldman Sachs Group and Japan’s Nomura 
Holdings.  



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 2 29th February 2008©

BAHRAIN 
AlBaraka signs consultancy deal
AlBaraka Banking Group (ABG) will have its headquarters at Bahrain 
Bay, in view of Bahrain’s role as a major regional and international 
Islamic banking and fi nancial center, said ABG chairman, Shaikh 
Saleh Abdulla Kamel.

He said this location would provide the group with optimum conditions 
for a successful regional and international drive in line with its future 
goals and ambitions. The headquarters would comprise offi ces and 
facilities of the highest standards that would enable the group to 
continue to offer the most up-to-date Islamic fi nancial services.

An engineering consultancy agreement had also been inked recently, 
whereby ABG had appointed Italian fi rm, MGA+C, to make the internal 
and external designs for the proposed group’s headquarters. The 
agreement was signed for a period of 30 months, which covers the 
whole duration of the project’s construction works.

The agreement was signed by ABG president/CEO Adnan Yousif and 
MGA+C CEO Enrico Mari Grego. 

careers
A number of excellent opportunities to join one of the world’s 
leading and most innovative Islamic banks, to be based in the 
UAE.  The role will involve advising on legal and Shariah issues 
for syndicated transactions and Sukuk issues. 

The successful candidate will be a law and/or Shariah graduate 
with 1 to 5 years experience of drafting fi nancial transaction 
documents either in a bank or a law fi rm.  Must be fl uent in written 
and spoken English.  Experience of Islamic fi nancial transactions 
and working knowledge of Arabic will be an advantage.  

Highly competitive salary and benefi ts. 

Please send applications with full resumes in strictest confi dence to: 
application@islamicfi nancecareers.com with the subject heading 
of IFC1001. Only short listed applicants will be contacted for 
interview.

Leading GCC Islamic Bank requires In-House LawyersPAKISTAN
Government unable to fl oat certifi cates
Complexity and non-availability of assets backing explain why the 
Pakistani government is unable to introduce Shariah compliant 
government treasury bills, or Bailtulmal certifi cates, said State Bank 
of Pakistan (SBP) governor, Dr Shamshad Akhtar. 

Despite this, she said, several formulae are being considered for the 
liquidity management of Islamic banking, and the central bank would 
hold a meeting with the ministry of fi nance to further discuss the 
viability of the instruments.

Dr Shamshad, who inaugurated the 100th branch of Meezan bank, 
emphasized on the Islamic banking institutions to increase their 
penetration in rural areas of the country and diversify their network 
for the benefi t of the underserved segments of the society and focus 
on farm and non-farm based lending. The new licensing policy of SBP 
was ‘very liberal’, under which each bank was required to set up at 
least 20% of total branches in rural areas.

She said that rural prosperity had increased over the years and the 
capacity to buy and save was higher in rural areas. 

MALAYSIA
HSBC Islamic unit incorporated
HSBC Bank Malaysia Bhd has announced the incorporation of its 
Islamic banking subsidiary, HSBC Amanah Malaysia, in line with its 
efforts to provide comprehensive Islamic fi nancial services to the 
Malaysian market. The new entity would now be a full-fl edged Islamic 
bank, it said.

HSBC Amanah would complement HSBC Bank’s banking and fi nancing 
solutions by providing a full suite of innovative products and services 
to retail and corporate clients when it opens its fi rst branch. With the 
establishment of the Islamic banking subsidiary, HSBC Amanah would 
become a distinct, local and legal entity with a universal banking 
license, it added. 

UK 
IBB establishes Birmingham presence
The presence of Islamic Bank of Britain’s (IBB) will create business 
growth opportunities among communities in Birmingham who may 
feel “excluded from other fi nancial avenues” and address problems 
of social exclusion, said the leader of Birmingham’s City Council, Mike 
Whitby.

Meanwhile, IBB’s commercial director, Sultan Choudhury, said IBB 
was committed to providing entrepreneurs with the opportunity to 
grow their business without compromising their ethical principles. 
“Our business banking proposition and commercial property fi nance 
product can help them achieve their aims in harmony with Islamic and 
ethical principles.”

IBB is the UK’s fi rst Islamic fi nancial institution to be authorized by the 
Financial Services Authority to operate as a retail bank. 

BAHRAIN
European WIBC to kick off in London
The fi rst annual World Islamic Banking Conference: European Summit 
(Euro WIBC) will be launched in London on the 8th July. Over the past 
15 years, the WIBC held annually in Bahrain had established itself 
as the largest and most important gathering of its kind in the world, 
attracting more than 1,000 industry leaders and delegates from over 
35 countries. 

With the Islamic fi nance industry continuing to experience extraordinary 
growth, especially in new international markets, it was a logical move 
to host a European focused event. More than 400 international 
delegates are expected to attend the event, which will be held at the 
Sheraton Park Lane. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 3© 29th February 2008

www.maplesandcalder.com

Contact Tahir Jawed at +971 4 360 4070 
or e-mail: tahir.jawed@maplesandcalder.com

Offshore expertise
with a local presence.

The world's leading offshore law firm and the first to establish an 
office in the Middle East. Maples offers clients around the Middle 
East an unparalleled range of Cayman Islands and British Virgin 
Islands legal services, including advising on offshore Islamic 
finance structures such as sukuk transactions, investment funds, 
trusts and securitisations.

BAHRAIN
Gulf Banks urged to merge
Bahrain’s fi nance minister said Gulf banks must merge to form major 
players with international reach if they are to compete with established 
foreign powerhouses in the project fi nance market, reported an 
English-language daily. 

Shaikh Ahmed bin Mohammed Al Khalifa said that while the Middle 
East was second only to China as a market for project fi nance, its 
fi nancial institutions lacked the capital bases to take on the largest 
of the region’s projects by themselves. However, with US$78 billion of 
future project fi nance deals scheduled to start in the next 12 months 
in the GCC alone, this year promised to be an “exciting” one for the 
sector, Shaikh Ahmed said. 

INDONESIA
BTPN rolls out Misys system
Indonesia’s Bank Tabungan Pensiunan Nasional (BTPN) is deploying 
technology from British banking systems vendor Misys for its Shariah 
compliant principles to support the bank’s move into Islamic 
banking.

BTPN will roll out Misys Equation Islamic Banking and Finance to take 
advantage of the growing demand for Shariah compliant facilities and 
services at its 395 branches in 17 Indonesian provinces. 

MALAYSIA
New SC rules on unit trusts
In order to comply with international standards and to boost the global 
competitiveness of Malaysian unit trust products, the Securities 
Commission (SC) will issue its revised guidelines on unit trust funds 
on the 3rd March, said SC chairman Zarinah Anwar. 

The main amendments will include the removal of investment 
restrictions, removal of cash-borrowing restrictions and doing away 
with the need to seek SC approval to invest in foreign markets, subject 
to certain conditions. 

“The implementation of these standards and other international 
best practices will greatly enhance the transparency of information, 
alleviate market uncertainty, reduce the cost of compliance and raise 
the industry’s level of integrity,” Zarinah said last Tuesday.

Last year, the number of funds in operation grew 26%, bringing the 
total number of domestically incorporated unit trust funds to 495, of 
which 128 are Islamic funds. The net asset value of unit trust funds 
grew 39% to a record high of RM169.4 billion (US$53.16 billion), 
while that of Islamic funds spiked 84% to RM16.86 billion (US$5.23 
billion). 

BAHRAIN
IIRA’s role in evolution of Islamic rating
The Islamic International Rating Agency (IIRA) recently held a 
comprehensive workshop on ratings meant for professionals from 
across the Gulf region. At the workshop, IIRA introduced the history of 
capital market ratings and its role in the Islamic markets.

Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) director of Islamic fi nancial institution 
supervision Abdulrahman Abdulla Al Sayed, who attended as 
chief guest, commended the agency’s initiative for accelerating its 
educational campaign and expressed CBB’s support for the agency.

He said that IIRA has been recognized by CBB as an external credit 
assessment institution (ECAI) as a result of rigorous evaluation of the 
analytical and organizational strength of the agency.

The company is a full-service rating agency with a business model 
replicating the well-known agencies, Moody’s Investors Service and 
Standard & Poor’s. 

KUWAIT
NBK records profi t of US$1,002 million
Leveraging the business opportunities in the region and staying 
focused on the positioning of National Bank of Kuwait (NBK) resulted 
in a solid performance, superior fi nancial results and impressive 
growth in all business areas for 2007, said NBK chairman Mohamed 
Abdulrahman Al Bahar at NBK annual general meeting recently. 

He revealed that the group’s net profi t after taxes and contributions 
totaling KWD12.3 million (US$45.05 million) climbed to KWD273.6 
million (US$1,002 million), the highest recorded so far ever since 
NBK’s establishment. Earnings per share also jumped to 125 fi ls 
(US$4.58), compared to 118 fi ls (US$4.32) in 2006, while operating 
income during 2007 rose to KWD424 million (US$1,553 million), up 
from KWD395 million (US$1,447 million) reported in 2006.

The 2007 AGM approved a proposed cash dividend equals to 75% 
with a 10% bonus share distribution for those shareholders registered 
at the time of the meeting. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 4 29th February 2008©

www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com

FOR MORE INFORMATION, contact: 
Andrew Tebbutt   Tel: 603 2143 8100; 

Email: Andrew.Tebbutt@REDmoneygroup.com

CALENDAR  2008

Risk Management, Basel II & Islamic 
Banking Regulation

17 – 19 March, KUALA LUMPUR

Sukuk & Islamic Capital Markets: 
Product & Documentation

23 – 26 March, DUBAI

Introduction to Islamic Finance & Banking
7 – 9 April, SINGAPORE

Islamic Financial Markets, Treasury & 
Derivatives

20 – 22 April, BAHRAIN

Islamic Financial Markets, Treasury & 
Derivatives

13 – 15 May, SINGAPORE

Islamic Financial Engineering & New 
Product Development
18 – 21 May, DUBAI

Refresher Day: Principles of Islamic Finance 
& Investment

2 June, LONDON

Sukuk & Islamic Capital Markets: 
Product & Documentation

3 – 5 June, LONDON

 

presents

BAHRAIN
CBB’s latest Sukuk
The Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) was all gung-ho about its dollar-denominated 
Sukuk Ijarah when it kicked off its roadshow recently to promote the bank’s latest 
Sukuk issue, to be issued by a special purpose vehicle, CBB International Sukuk 
Company.

With a tenor of fi ve years, the Sukuk Ijarah is expected to be larger than the BHD95 
million (US$250 million) Sukuk listed by the CBB on the Bahrain Stock Exchange 
last week.

However, the size of the latest issue has yet to be fi xed as the government is waiting 
to gage investor demand. Calyon advised and structured the Sukuk, which has been 
assigned a preliminary credit rating of ‘A’ by Standard & Poor’s and Fitch Ratings. 
CBB’s fi rst listed Sukuk, a fi ve-year US$250 million issue, was listed on the stock 
market in 2004. 

BAHRAIN
CBB approves Al Fajr set-up
The Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) has granted a license to Al Fajr Investments, an 
Islamic investment advisory fi rm. The fi rm, which is being established by a group 
of Bahraini and British investors, will initially provide Islamic Treasury (commodity 
Murabahah) brokerage services to institutions in the GCC and wider Middle East and 
North Africa (MENA) region, as well as Southeast Asia and the UK with the aim to 
provide a more diversifi ed commodity base, including metals, softs and oil. 

In the longer term, the fi rm plans to develop the commodity sector through fund 
investment and structured trade fi nance as well as the development of clean-tech 
(carbon) projects, both locally and internationally. 

Two major shareholders in Al Fajr are the owners of London-based Ashton Commodity 
Brokerage. 

MALAYSIA
OCBC records 58% increase in profi t
From OCBC Bank Malaysia’s outstanding pre-tax profi t of RM718 million (US$223.25 
million) for its fi nancial year ended the 31st December 2007, the bank recorded an 
increase of 58% to RM82 million (US$25.5 million) from its Islamic banking, said 
OCBC Bank Malaysia director-cum-CEO, Albert Yeoh.

Yeah said the increase was largely due to a 12% growth in outstanding Islamic 
banking fi nancing. Total outstanding Islamic banking fi nancing stood at RM1.9 billion 
(US$600 million) as at the 31st December 2007.The bank’s total Islamic banking 
assets grew by 16% to RM3.7 billion (US$1.15 billion), while total Islamic banking 
customer deposits rose 7% to RM2.8 billion (US$0.87 billion).

On the bank’s excellent pre-tax profi t, Yeoh said improved operating profi ts, higher 
net interest and increased non-interest contributed to OCBC Bank Malaysia’s 
outstanding pre-tax profi t. The registered pre-tax profi t indicated an increase of 19% 
from the previous year and the bank’s net interest income rose 16% to RM867 
million (US$269.6 million). 

UAE
New home loan for Qatar buyers
Capital Investment CEO Hafsa Al Alma and Doha Bank CEO R Seetharaman recently 
announced a new fi nancing agreement together with Asteco, to offer a new home 
loan to buyers of danatQatar. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 5© 29th February 2008

JAPAN
Islamic fi nance can withstand stress
Despite fi erce challenges from international market turmoil in the 
Islamic fi nance, Malaysia is resilient to stress in global market, thanks 
to its experience, said Central Bank of Malaysia governor Dr Zeti 
Akhtar Aziz.

“We are pleased to report that the Islamic fi nancial system 
demonstrated its resilience to the stress that occurred 10 years ago 
during the fi nancial crisis. We will make every effort to ensure not only 
the soundness and stability of Islamic fi nance but also its resilience in 
an environment of fi nancial stress,” Zeti said in a speech at an Islamic 
fi nance symposium in Tokyo recently.

She was responding to a remark by Bank of Japan (BoJ) governor, 
Toshihiko Fukui, who told the seminar that the rapidly growing modern 
Islamic fi nance industry had not been fully tested by serious stress in 
the international markets.

“Stress tolerance can only be acquired through the experience of riding 
out numerous crises in the fi nancial market and fi nancial system,” 
Fukui said, adding that he would closely watch the developments in 
Islamic fi nance in this regard. 

BAHRAIN
AlBaraka profi t up 79%
AlBaraka Banking Group, the largest publicly traded Islamic lender 
in Bahrain, reported a 79% increase in its full-year profi t due to 
expansion in the Middle Eastern and Asian markets.

Net income rose to US$144.1 million, or 22 US cents a share, from 
US$80.3million, or 14 US cents, a year earlier. 

BAHRAIN
Arcapita buys PODS for US$451 million
Arcapita, Bahraini Islamic investment bank has completed a deal to 
buy US storage fi rm Portable On-Demand Storage (PODS) for US$451.4 
million due to a considerable further market opportunity for develop-
ment of the company, said Atif Abdulmalik, the lender’s CEO.

“It is positioned to perform well throughout the economic cycle,” he 
said, adding that Arcapita was looking at investing in the US residen-
tial real-estate sector after prices were hit by the mortgage crisis.

PODS and its subsidiaries operate 16 company-owned locations and 
have 129 franchise locations operating in the US, Australia and Can-
ada, with combined annual revenue of more than US$40 billion, ac-
cording to Arcapita. 

BAHRAIN
Government Sukuk listed on BSE
With the listing of the BHD95 million (US$252.16 million) Islamic 
leasing (Ijarah) Sukuk of Bahrain issued by the kingdom’s central 
bank on the Bahrain Stock Exchange (BSE) recently, the number of 
Islamic Sukuk and conventional bonds listed on the BSE increased to 
17 issues with a total value exceeding US$3.51 billion.

Director of the Bahrain Stock Exchange Fouad Rashid issued directive 
for the listing of the bond on the BSE effective this week. The fi ve-
year Sukuk issued on the 3rd October last year will mature on the 3rd 
October 2012.

The face value of the Sukuk is BHD10,000 (US$26,543), with a 
fl oating rate of (30) basis over rate of LIBOR paid each six months, 
on the 3rd April and the 3rd October every year throughout the period 
of this issue. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 6 29th February 2008©

TURKEY
Leaders in Islamic fi nance
A gathering of key decision makers in Islamic fi nance 
will take place from the 26th to 29th May in Istanbul, 
Turkey. The event, dubbed “Leaders in Islamic 
Finance”, will be opened by a keynote address by 
Recep Tayyib Erdogan, prime minister of Turkey.

Areas of discussion will include global expansion and 
the implications on a geopolitical level, by Rainer 
Greiger, deputy director-general (OECD), France; 
Husein Al Qemzy, CEO, Noor Islamic Bank, the UAE; 
Sheikh Nizam Yaquby, Shariah scholar, Bahrain and 
Kavilash Chawla, principal, Nur Advisors, the US. 

MALAYSIA
IDB to issue US$156 million Sukuk 
The Malaysian market can expect a RM500 million (US$156.11 
million) Sukuk that will be issued by the Islamic Development Bank 
(IDB) within three months, said DIB group president, Dr Ahmad 
Mohamed Ali Al-Madani.

Speaking after the offi cial inauguration ceremony of the WIEF-UITM 
International Centre, Ahmad said this is to fi nance infrastructure 
projects.

Meanwhile, IDB’s Kuala Lumpur regional offi ce director Ahmed S 
Hariri said it is expected to provide fi nancing of about RM150 million 
(US$46.83 million) for several projects in the East Coast Economic 
Region and Iskandar Development Region and also for Khazanah 
Nasional.

He said IDB is also in talks with Petronas but did not give details. 

BAHRAIN
TAIB still positive on GFH
TAIB Research continues to be positive on Gulf 
Finance House (GFH) stock and is reiterating its 
advice to clients to be overweight in the shares when 
it recently reported that the fi nance house’s stock had 
surged 27.9% from the beginning of 2008 against a 
rise of 2.4% in the Bahrain Stock Exchange.

The stock is currently trading at a price-to-earnings 
ratio of 8.30 and a price book value of 3.21.

The bank will continue to witness strong growth due 
to the booming on Islamic fi nancial sector. Its sound 
fundamentals along with expanding project-base will 
further enhance its bottom line.

After a successful global deposit receipt and Sukuk 
listing on the London stock market, GFH has achieved 
the status of an international blue-chip Islamic 
investment bank. Today, over 28% of its shares are 
held by major international institutional investors. 

80019 Forest210x149[E2]8.ai 1/9/08 9:27:21 PM

BAHRAIN
Ithmaar Bank posts US$188 million profi t
Bahrain-based Ithmaar Bank has announced a record net profi t of 
US$188.3 million for the year ended the 31st December, 2007, as the 
consolidated earnings (including minority interest) from its operations 
and that of its subsidiaries and associates continued their upward 
trend. 

Operating income also increased by 173% to US$339.5 million. 
These results compare with the US$181.1 million net profi t for 2006, 
which included a one-off gain of US$105.5 million on the sale of a 
subsidiary, Islamic Investment Company of the Gulf 
(Bahamas) Limited. 

QATAR
Barwa Real Estate profi t up 17%
Qatar-based Barwa Real Estate Co’s full-year profi t climbed 17%, it 
has been reported. Net income for 2007 advanced to QAR530 million 
(US$147 million), or QAR2.65 per share (US$0.73).  



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 7© 29th February 2008

EGYPT
Largest foreign investor is UAE
Sultan Ahmed bin Sulayem, chairman of DP World, said the UAE 
has become the largest foreign investor in Egypt and Dubai-based 
companies have been playing a major role in the development of the 
country by investing in real estate, hospitality, telecommunications 
and maritime industry, reported an English-language daily. 

Sultan Ahmed, who is also a chairman of Dubai World, sees growth 
potential in Egypt and hopes that Dubai World companies will explore 
investment opportunities in the country. 

QATAR
Bank Sarasin gets license
Bank Sarasin has been granted a license to operate in Qatar. It will 
open a new subsidiary in the Qatar Financial Centre by mid-March 
under the name Bank Sarasin-Alpen (Qatar) LLC and will be regulated 
by the Qatar Financial Centre Regulatory Authority. 

BAHRAIN
Banks urged to continue being vigilant
Banks have to continue to be vigilant in the fi ght against money 
laundering, now done by more direct methods, said Doha-based al-
Khaliji bank head of compliance, Niall Coburn, at the GCC Regulators’ 
Summit recently. A total of US$1.5 trillion is said to have been 
laundered across the globe this year.

Critical of the structure of banks across the region, he said money 
laundering was more direct now and had shifted from banks to 
investments in large real estate ventures.

“Money laundering remains a problem because all the holes have not 
been plugged,” said Coburn, who was once head of the enforcement 
team at the Dubai International Financial Centre. 

UAE
Eversheds targets spring move
Three weeks after Clifford Chance announced its intention to move 
into Abu Dhabi, Eversheds has applied for a license to open an offi ce 
there.

Corporate partner Christopher Jobson, the fi rm’s Qatar chief, will be 
relocated to Abu Dhabi once Eversheds receives the go-ahead. He will 
head a team of up to six lawyers, including another partner.

Alan Jenkins, Eversheds chair, said the fi rm wanted to complement 
its Qatar offi ce. The new offi ce will offer mainly transactional legal 
services in the corporate and banking arena. Jenkins hoped to open 
the offi ce by this spring. 

20 - 23 April 2008
Shangri-La Hotel, Dubai, UAE

Great, one of the best,

if not THE best event

National Commercial Bank

Securitisation finally takes off across MENA

www.terrapinn.com/2008/secme

Book online now and get ahead of your competition

Momentum.

ompetition

”
e o

E b

mm

“

Times are changing rapidly across the Gulf capital markets. With 
the UAE and Qatar setting the pace for developing international 
financial centres the seeds for developing a healthy and stable 

securitisation market across the region have firmly been planted. 

The real estate boom and the rise in Gulf loans are providing 
ideal assets with which to securitise debt making this a golden 
opportunity. According to the Dubai International Financial Centre, 
the debt market has the potential to be worth up to US$250 

billion in two to three years, from about US$2.5 billion to date.

If you’re interested in tapping into this resource and understanding 
how securitisation could help your company’s financing structure 
then Securitisation World MENA 2008 is the perfect forum for 
you.

Event code: 131323/IFN

GCC
Best markets to invest in
A new report by Morgan Stanley highlighted Kuwait, Abu Dhabi and 
Qatar as the best markets in which to invest in the Gulf. Meanwhile, 
banks and telecom companies were rated the most attractive 
industries. The lender recommended stocks such as Dubai’s Arabtec 
Holding, Dubai Islamic Bank and First Gulf Bank. 

BAHRAIN
UIB posts 82% rise in earnings
Bahrain-based Unicorn Investment Bank has announced that its 
earnings totaled US$122 million in 2007, up from US$66.9 million in 
2006, an increase of 82%, reported Bahrain Tribune. The bank’s net 
profi t grew 66%, up from US$30.1 million in 2006, to US$50.1 million 
in 2007.  

UAE
Mobily and GBCORP celebrate victory
Etihad Etisalat (Mobily) was awarded two prestigious awards recently: 
best Saudi Islamic fi nance deal of the year and the most innovative 
Islamic fi nancing method by Islamic Finance news at the weekly 
publication’s 2008 Islamic Finance news awards in Dubai. Meanwhile, 
Global Banking Corporation (GBCORP) won for “Best New Islamic 
Investment Bank”. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 8 29th February 2008©

UAE
Two-day E&Y tax conference
Ernst & Young will host its tax conference on the 3rd March in Dubai, 
under the theme “Managing Tax and Fiscal Challenges in the 
Expanding Middle East Economies”. 

Part of an exclusive two-day event, the conference will explore recent 
changes in the fi scal environment within the Middle East. Other key 
topics include tax treaties, regional expansion, and evolving business 
and regulatory practices. 

On the 4th March, delegates would have the opportunity to arrange 
private meetings with E&Y tax executives from Egypt, Jordan, Kuwait, 
Libya, Oman, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, Syria and the UAE to independently 
discuss specifi c tax issues concerning their companies. 

The fi rm’s network of senior tax partners and executives representing 
the Middle East countries, who will lead discussions on opportunities 
and risks of regional expansion in light of recent benchmarking 
experiences. Discussions will take into consideration the current 
business models used across the region as well as the ever-expanding 
tax treaty network. In addition, particular attention will be paid to the 
evolution of cross-border transactions. KUWAIT

GIH raises stake in BBK
Kuwait’s Global Investment House (GIH) has raised its stake in Bank 
of Bahrain & Kuwait (BBK) to 15.4%. 

“BBK is considered one of the principal banks in the kingdom and 
has a wide network of local branches, in addition to its presence in 
Kuwait and India,” GIH managing director Maha Al-Ghunaim said. “It 
also provides a wide range of products and services, backed by the 
latest infrastructure.”

GIH, Kuwait’s largest investment bank by market value, was one of 
the bidders for Commercial Bank of Kuwait’s 19.2% stake in BBK, 
losing out to Bahrain’s Ithmaar Bank, which bought the stock for 
BHD122.83 million (US$326 million). 

GIH said earlier this month it aimed to raise its stake in BBK to 40%. 
The bank did not say how much it paid for the additional shares. 

TURKEY
Bank Asya’s profi t rises 51%
Bank Asya, Turkey’s largest Islamic lender, said its net profi t rose 51% 
in 2007 to TRY221 million (US$186 million), just below a target of 
TRY225 million (US$190.57).

Bank Asya said its assets grew 50% to TRY6.26 billion (US$5.3 billion). 
Funds in its current and profi t-sharing accounts rose 47% to TRY4.7 
billion (US$4 billion), it said.

The Islamic banking sector is growing fast in mainly Muslim, European 
Union candidate Turkey, where economic growth is forecast at around 
5% this year.  

PAKISTAN
Al Meezan to launch fi rst Shariah MCPF-1
Jointly launched by Al Meezan Investments and Meezan Bank, 
Meezan Capital Protected Fund-1 (MCPF-1) is an open-end mutual 
fund with a three-year maturity period that will provide a high level 
of protection for the principal amount of investment, said Al Meezan 
CEO, Mohammad Shoaib.

He said Al Meezan will place a large portion of the initial investment 
with Meezan Bank Limited through a Murabahah structure for three 
years. The balance will be invested in Shariah compliant equities to 
earn a high rate of return.

Al Meezan is the only asset management company in Pakistan 
that specializes in Shariah compliant investment products for the 
investors. The total assets under management stand at PKR18 billion 
(US$290 million). MCPF-1 is aimed at meeting the requirements of a 
large number of investors, both institutional and retail, who desire a 
Shariah compliant investment avenue but do not want to take the risk 
of losing their initial investment. 

SINGAPORE
Eurekahedge launches fund database
Eurekahedge recently announced the launch of the Enhanced Equity 
(130/30) Fund Database and Directory. It has a global coverage of 
close to 250 share classes, extending from SEC-registered funds, to 
offshore products as well as segregated accounts, making it a truly 
unique platform fully devoted to the short-extension concept. The 
current estimated assets under management in this sector stand at 
approximately US$60 billion.

Coverage of the database extends from SEC-registered funds, to 
offshore products as well as segregated accounts, making it a truly 
unique platform fully devoted to the short-extension concept. These 
long/short strategies have a defi ned net exposure of 100% and gross 
exposure (i.e. 160% for a 130/30 fund), and characterize the fast-
growing hybridization of the alternative asset class. 

Information on individual funds in the database includes detailed 
information on the background of fund manager and their strategy, 
statistics and performance of the fund, fee and redemption structure, 
investment profi le, service providers and much more. 

UAE
December  debut for Sukuk
The UK, Indonesia and Hong Kong governments are set to launch 
their debut sovereign Islamic bonds, or Sukuk, by December 2008, 
helping build benchmarks for a market that could be worth as much 
as US$100 billion by 2010, said Standard Chartered CEO for Islamic 
fi nance, Afaq Khan.

“Studies are being carried out and steps are being taken to prepare 
the regulatory framework for the debuts,” he said.

The Indonesian central bank has announced its plans to issue 
Sukuk worth US$500 million in 2008 and is co-operating with the 
Jeddah-based Islamic Development Bank on bringing the issue to 
the market.

The UK started consultations and a feasibility study last year to 
explore how it may structure a government-backed Sukuk. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
RATINGS NEWS

Page 9© 29th February 2008

MALAYSIA
RAM Ratings upgrades GB3
RAM Ratings has upgraded the long-term ratings of GB3’s RM850 
million (US$265.39 million) Senior Secured Al-Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Bond Facility and RM350 million (US$109.28 million) Al-Murabahah 
Commercial Papers/Medium-Term Notes Facility (CP/MTN) 
(collectively known as private debt securities, or PDS), from AA2 to 
AA1. Concurrent with the upgrades, the outlook on the ratings has 
been revised from positive to stable. Meanwhile, the short-term rating 
of the CP/MTN has been reaffi rmed at P1.

The upgrade of the long-term ratings is premised on GB3’s consistently 
satisfactory operating and fi nancial track records. RAM Ratings notes 
that the company had met the availability target (AT) of 91.5% for its 
fi rst three-year contract block (January 2003 to December 2005), as 
set out in its PPA. With the IPP’s average AT of 92.9% for the 22-month 
period ended the 31st October 2007, RAM Ratings believes GB3 is 
on track towards meeting the AT of 91.5% for its second three-year 
contract block (January 2006 to December 2008). 

MALAYSIA
HSBC Amanah Takaful assigned ‘A-’
Fitch Ratings has assigned its ‘A-’ insurer fi nancial strength rating 
(IFSR) with a stable outlook to the Malaysian unit of HSBC Holdings 
plc unit, HSBC Amanah Takaful (Malaysia) (HSBCAT). The ratings fi rm 
considers HSBCAT to be an important member of HSBC Holdings 
— which has ‘AA’ long-term issuer default rating — and HSBCAT’s 
rating is underpinned by the group’s ability and willingness to provide 
ongoing support. The rating also refl ects the company’s robust risk 
management systems, low-risk product profi le and adequate internal 
capital resources.

However, the rating is constrained by HSBCAT’s limited track record, 
the asset-liability mismatch in the non-linked family Takaful business, 
and the evolving nature of the Takaful operating environment, Fitch 
said. Fitch expects the company to show steady improvement in its 
fi nancial results in 2008-10, and break even for the shareholders’ 
account in this period.

HSBCAT is a joint venture between HSBC Insurance (Asia Pacifi c) 
Holdings Ltd, Jerneh Asia Bhd and the Employees Provident Fund, 
Malaysia’s biggest state pension fund.

(Also see Takaful Report on page 25) 

KUWAIT
GIC’s FSR affi rmed at D+
Moody’s Investors Service has affi rmed Gulf Investment Corp (GIC)’s 
‘D+’ fi nancial strength rating, following the company’s announcement 
of a US$253 million profi t for 2007. Moody’s has been monitoring 
GIC’s total exposure to asset classes, such as structured products, 
and investment in structured investment vehicles, or SIVs, that were 
affected by the subprime-related market turmoil.

The agency added that, during December 2007, the company 
redeemed part of its SIV exposure, receiving cash against part of the 
cost of its investment. The ratings agency said if pressure in the credit 
markets persists, GIC would likely need to record additional provisions 
against its portfolio of structured assets, affecting 2008 profi tability 
for a second successive year.

However, Moody’s said large-scale writedowns of a level capable of 
impacting GIC’s capitalisation are not currently anticipated. Moody’s 
also affi rmed the company’s ‘A2/Prime-1’ long- and short-term deposit 
and ‘A2’ senior unsecured debt ratings.

The outlook on all ratings remains stable. 

BAHRAIN
S&P affi rms GIB at ‘A-/A-2’
Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services has affi rmed its ‘A-/A-2’ long- 
and short-term counterparty credit ratings on Gulf International Bank 
(GIB). The bank’s outlook has also been affi rmed as stable in spite 
of the fact that it posted a US$757 million loss last week after it was 
severely hit by exposure to the US subprime market.

A statement issued by the international credit rating agency explained 
that the ratings on GIB continue to refl ect the bank’s supportive 
ownership structure, enhanced merchant-banking franchise, and 
solid loan quality.

S&P added that the stable outlook demonstrates the “expectation that 
GIB will continue to benefi t from the commitment of its shareholders 
and a strong commercial position in the Gulf region”.

GIB is a merchant bank focusing on the Gulf market, with a particular 
expertise in syndicated lending and project fi nance. MALAYSIA

No more rating obligations on PKNS
RAM Ratings has received confi rmation from the trustees of 
Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Selangor (PKNS) that the agency has 
fully redeemed its RM400 million (US$124.88 million) Murabahah 
Commercial Papers (MCP) Program (2001/2008), which matured on 
the 8th February 2008. As such, RAM Ratings no longer has any rating 
obligations on the PKNS’s MCP facility, and the P1 short-term rating 
is no longer valid.

On the other hand, RAM Ratings will maintain surveillance on the 
ratings of the agency’s RM300 million (US$93.66 million) Murabahah 
Commercial Papers/Medium-Term Notes Program (2004/2011). 
PKNS was incorporated on the 1st August 1964 to promote, stimulate, 
facilitate and undertake the development of residential, commercial 
and industrial areas in the State of Selangor. 

OMAN
Currency bond ratings maintained
Moody’s has maintained Oman’s investment grade ‘A2’ foreign 
and local currency government bond ratings with a stable outlook, 
refl ecting the country’s strong public fi nances, the maintenance of 
a wide fi scal surplus and ongoing accretions to net offi cial assets on 
the back of buoyant oil receipts. The ratings were last changed in July 
when they were upgraded from ‘A3’, the ratings agency said. 

Though the short- to medium-term outlook for Oman’s public fi nances 
is therefore very sound, Moody’s said there are concerns pertaining 
to infl ation, which reached a 16-year high in December and growing 
uncertainties over the long-term outlook for the country’s hydrocarbon 
sector. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
RATINGS NEWS

Page 10 29th February 2008©

THIS TIME LAST YEAR
• Brunei sold B$90 million (US$59 million) worth of 91-day 

Islamic debt securities at a yield of 3.15% via an Ijarah 
facility. 

• Universiti Brunei Darussalam began planning for the 
construction of its Center for Islamic Banking, Finance and 
Management building slated for the end of 2008.  

• Dar Al Arkan Real Estate Development closed its US$600 
million Sukuk, initially priced at US$425 million. 

• Dubai Islamic Bank selected Nucleus Software’s FinnOne 
CAS to manage its retail operations, allowing easy access 
and instant information availability to the bank. 

• The general assembly meeting of the International Islamic 
Trade Finance Corporation was held in Jeddah. 

• Barclays’ pre-tax profi ts hit an all-time high of £7.14 billion 
(US$27.27 billion) for 2006.

• US law fi rm King & Spalding recorded worldwide revenues 
of US$582.4 million, and profi ts per partner of US$1.31 
million.  

• Bank Islam Brunei Darussalam introduced the fi rst entirely 
Shariah compliant investment certifi cate, tradeable and 
marketable before its maturity date via the short-term 
Musharakah Musahaman and Al Bai facilities. 

• Bangladesh Bank governor Salehuddin Ahmad disclosed 
a possibility of introducing Sukuk into the country. 

• Al Salam Bank is looking to consolidate and to expand its 
operations globally, beginning with Algeria and Sudan.  

MALAYSIA
Upgrade for Splash’s BaIDS
RAM Ratings has upgraded the long-term rating of Syarikat Pengeluar 
Air Sungai Selangor (SPLASH) RM1.407 billion (US$0.44 billion) Al-
Bai Bithaman Ajil Islamic Debt Securities (2000/2016) (BaIDS), from 
AA3 to AA2. The long-term rating has a stable outlook.

The upgrade is premised upon the better fi nancial health of the 
company’s sole counterparty, Syarikat Bekalan Air Selangor (Syabas). 
Since Syabas assumed its role as the distributor of treated water to 
end-users in Selangor and also as Splash’s paymaster, the company 
has benefi ted from the presence of a stronger counterparty. 

Over the longer term, however, it remains to be seen whether Syabas 
can secure its next tariff increase, given the sharp spike scheduled for 
2009 and the sensitive issue of raising the rates of public utilities. 

MALAYSIA
Westports’ notes rated AA+IS
Malaysian Rating Corporation (MARC) has assigned an initial rating of 
AA+IS for Westports Malaysia’s (Westports) proposed RM800 million 
(US$249.75 million) Sukuk Musharakah Medium-Term Notes with a 
stable outlook.

The rating is supported by the company’s track record of solid operating 
performance and strong fi nancial profi le, and further benefi ts from 
an experienced management team and the long-standing customer 
relationships and well-balanced portfolio of global customers. The 
rating is constrained by the expectation of rising but manageable debt 
leverage as the company executes its expansion program.

(Also see Termsheet on page 23) 

JORDAN
BoJ affi rmed at IDR ‘BB-’
Fitch Ratings affi rmed Bank of Jordan (BoJ)’s ratings at long-term 
issuer default (IDR) ‘BB-’ with a stable outlook, short-term IDR ‘B’, 
individual ‘C/D’ and support ‘3’. The support rating fl oor is affi rmed 
at ‘BB-’.

The agency said the IDRs and individual rating refl ect BoJ’s good 
domestic franchise, sound profi tability and competent management. 
The ratings also recognize the improving but potentially volatile 
operating environment.

“Although operating conditions are, at present, relatively benign in 
Jordan, the country is vulnerable to economic and political tensions,” 
Fitch added. 

BoJ is the fi fth-largest commercial bank in Jordan and operates 73 
branches in Jordan and seven in the Palestinian territories. 

PAKISTAN
Banking system subject to turmoil
Fitch Ratings has revealed that the Pakistani banking system has 
evolved from a weak state-owned system to a slightly healthier and 
active private sector-driven system. According to Fitch, the private 
sector controls nearly 80% of the system assets, as opposed to the 
early 1990s when 90% of the system assets were controlled by the 
government. 

The Pakistani banking system is made up of 53 banks, which include 
30 commercial banks, four specialized banks, six Islamic banks, seven 
development fi nancial institutions and six microfi nance banks. The 
four largest commercial banks account for 44.2% of system assets, 
while eight second-tier banks account for a further 35% indicating 
moderate concentration. 

Loans grew at a strong CAGR of 24.2% during the same period, 
before slowing down to only 2% during the fi rst nine months of 2007 
amid greater political uncertainty, which in turn affected economic 
sentiment. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
IFN REPORTS

Page 11© 29th February 2008

When Kuala Lumpur’s latest mall The Pavilion was launched last 
month, Kuwait Finance House Malaysia (KFHM) issued a statement 
promising that it would be embarking on more iconic projects in the 
country. 

True to its word, KFHM has yet again pipped other banks for the 
biggest project fi nancing deal in Kuala Lumpur. This time, it involves 
the country’s oldest skyscraper Bangunan Angkasa Raya in Kuala 
Lumpur.

Sources tell Islamic Finance news KFHM had entered into an 
agreement with Malaysian tycoon Ananda Krishnan to purchase and 
redevelop the property into another modern signature in the city and 
that Malaysian regulators have given the green light for the project. 

The sources also quashed rumors on plans that a building taller than 
Malaysia’s national icon, the Petronas Twin Towers — currently the 
tallest building in the country and third in the world — will be built on 
the site.

It is said that the building will soon make way for another impressive 
building but it will not beat the 88-storey towers. It will be lower than 
80 stories but equally outstanding. It has also been reported that 
Glomac Bhd and government-linked companies, whose identities are 
not immediately known, are also involved in the project. 

When contacted, spokespersons from Bank Rakyat and Glomac 
declined to comment while attempts to speak with KFHM 
representatives proved futile.

Bangunan Angkasa Raya, which was completed in 1978, is a 24-
storey offi ce tower owned by Angkasa Raya Developments, a wholly 
owned subsidiary of Bank Rakyat. Bank Rakyat is a cooperative bank 
under the purview of the Ministry of Entrepreneur Development and 
Cooperatives.

A stone’s throw from the much-admired Petronas Twin Towers on Jalan 
Ampang, Bangunan Angkasa Raya has been home to REDmoney 
Group, publisher of Islamic Finance news, since 2004. Last month, 
tenants were given a three-month evacuation notice.

According to Forbes, Ananda ranks 119 on the world’s richest 
billionaires list for 2007. The 68-year-old father of three is worth US$6 
billion. His telecom company Maxis continued to roll out its Indonesian 
network and gained a foothold in the Indian market by buying into 
Chennai operator, Aircel.

Apart from The Pavilion, KFHM’s other projects include the US$330 
million for the Cultural Cluster comprising the Logistics Village, 
Creative Park and Heritage District in the Iskandar Development 
Region in Johor. This investment represents the single largest foreign 
real estate development in Malaysia and one of the largest single 
foreign investments ever in the country.

Other signifi cant projects that KFHM have entered into include a 
Musharakah arrangement for the Glomac Tower; KLCC in the heart of 
Kuala Lumpur; a Mudarabah facility for The Oval; and the issuance of 
a Sukuk Musharakah for Kuala Lumpur Sentral.  

By Arfa’eza A Aziz

Another iconic building for KFHM?
MALAYSIA 

Years of political turmoil and severed relations with the east and west 
have left Afghanistan’s economy as embittered as its political situation. 
Although already a member of the South Asian Association for Regional 
Cooperation (SAARC), Economic Cooperation Organization (ECO) and 
the Organization of the Islamic Conference (OIC), Afghanistan is still 
considered relatively impoverished and underdeveloped, with two-
thirds of its population living on less than US$2 a day.

As at 2005, the country’s offi cial unemployment rate stood at 40%, 
while the number of non-skilled young people was estimated at three 
million, which is likely to increase by some 300,000 per annum. Fast 
seeking a solution for its 99% Muslim population, non-governmental 
organizations such as the Afghanistan Research and Evaluation Unit 
(AREU), in conjunction with the UK’s Department for International 
Development had studied the potential use of microfi nancing to boost 
rural economies.

In their report, “Microcredit, Informal Credit and Rural Livelihoods: 
A Village Case Study in Kabul Province”, researchers Erna Andersen 
and Paula Kantor developed case studies from Muslim families and 
individuals in Kabul, and found that most were averse to taking loans 
to fi nance their family businesses due to Sudh or interest, which is a 
fundamental wrong in Islam. 

Most individuals had similar reasons for not borrowing, related to 
Sudh and objections over women’s mobility — both for women in their 
households and in terms of female loan offi cers wandering around 
the village and patronizing loan offi cers in the event that repayment 
became a problem. 

FINCA is the fi rst microfi nance institution in Afghanistan to offer riba-
free Murabahah loans. The loans are translated into tangible items 
and sold to the loan customers at a 2% mark-up. Murabahah loans 
enable subscribers to pump back 100% of profi ts into the business. 

Paul Robinson, FINCA’s country director in Afghanistan, divulged 
that the products have so far been better received by the Afghan 
population, compared to conventional fi nancing.

According to INSEAD Business School, there are currently 14 
microfi nance institutions in Afghanistan that are supported by the 
Microfi nance Investment and Support Facility, Afghanistan (MISFA), 
which was established in 2003.

Microfi nance was popularized by Nobel laureate Muhammad Yunus, 
founder of Grameen Bank (GB) who pioneered the removal of the 
need for collateral and created a banking system based on mutual 
trust, accountability, participation and creativity — the fundamental 
tenets of Islam. Credit is viewed as a cost-effective weapon to fi ght 
poverty and serves as a catalyst in the overall development of socio-
economic conditions of the poor who have been kept outside the 
banking system.

As at January 2008, Grameen had 7.44 million borrowers, 97% of 
whom are women. With 2,488 branches, GB provides services in 
80,949 villages, covering more than 96 percent of the total villages 
in Bangladesh. 

By Nazneen Halim

Microfi nancing could be beacon of hope
AFGHANISTAN



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 12 29th February 2008©

On the 7th May 2007, The Islamic Bank of Asia (IB Asia) was 
established in Singapore. It was a result of Singapore’s ambition to 
participate in one of the fastest-growing segments in the fi nancial 
market — Islamic banking and fi nance.

The vigor, intensity and 
commitment that have 
manifested in the days 
before and after the creation 
of IB Asia indicate that 
Singapore has more than 
mere participation in mind. It 
wants to do what it does best 
and has done so successfully 
in the past: managing other 

people’s money, but this time based on Islamic principles.

With the Middle Eastern economies fl ush with petrodollars, limited 
investment avenues within the region and rising investor expectations, 
Asia is now in the forefront of people’s minds. It is true that Singapore is 
not motivated by the need to develop its economy within the principles 
of Shariah, being the secular, multicultural and multi-religious society 
that it is.

What Singapore is, and will be, is the “gateway” through which money 
of others is managed and invested. A society based on meritocracy, 
it knows its area of expertise and will continue to leverage on it for 
investors who want their monies to be managed based on their faith. 
It also perceives that more and more Muslims from around the world 
— not just from the Middle East — will desire such faith-based fi nancial 
services.

The industry’s future
But is there a future for players of the Islamic fi nance industry to play 
the fi eld from Singapore? Even if the answer is yes, the next question 
is how fast and smart would the players of this nation be on the fi eld? 

With more and more teams (such as Hong Kong and the UK) aspiring 
to grow in the Islamic banking arena, the question of speed, agility and 
smarts becomes more important. Ultimately, we must also examine 
Singapore’s intention of joining this industry from a macro level rather 
than just being focused on the industry itself.

To answer the question above, one would have to put the issue of 
speed and agility into perspective. Nations prosper if they organize their 
policies, laws and institutions based on productivity. They will prosper 

if, for example, they upgrade the capabilities of all their citizens and 
invest in the types of “specialized infrastructure” that allow commerce 
to be effi cient.

However, nations limit their wealth if they allow their policies to erode 
the productivity of business. History indicates that Singapore has 
prospered and done well for its people by supporting productivity. 
It brings together information, incentives, competitive pressures, 
infrastructure and pools of insight and skill for its industries to function 
well. Commercial and investment banking, for instance, is an area in 
which Singapore has done exceptionally well.

It is with this “prosperity for the nation” mindset that has helped 
Singapore identify the Islamic fi nance industry as a potential new fi eld 
in which it can offer its expert banking and investment management 
services, and, consequently, bringing more wealth and prosperity to 
its shores.

Early signs of speed and agility of Singapore’s aspirations to compete 
successfully in this new industry segment are positive and promising. 
The government understands that it has an important role to play; First 
and foremost, it must strive to create an environment that nurtures 
productivity by playing both a minimalist role in some instances and 
an activist role in others.

In the context of the Islamic fi nance industry, Singapore has opted 
for a minimalist approach when deciding against the creation of a 
national Shariah Advisory and Directive Board. On the other hand, it 
has also actively brought about infrastructural changes at a very early 
stage. For example, it had amended certain tax regulations early on to 
support basic Islamic fi nance transactions such as Murabahah and 
Ijarah from the income tax and goods and service tax perspective. 

A Nation, a Bank and a Promise
By Kareem Hussaini

continued...

Next Forum Question

The continuing debate in the UK following the Archbishop of Canterbury’s comments regarding Shariah 
law has now fl owed over to the proposed sovereign Sukuk by the treasury. What do the UK government 

and the fi nancial institutions involved need to do to ensure its successful issuance?
If you would like to air your views on the next Islamic Finance Forum Question, please email your response of between 50 and 300 words 

to Christina Morgan, Forum Editor, at: Christina.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com before Wednesday, 5th March 2008.

“In the context of the Islamic 
fi nance industry, Singapore has 
opted for a minimalist approach 
when deciding against the 
creation of a national Shariah 
Advisory and Directive Board ”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 13© 29th February 2008

A Nation, a Bank and a Promise (continued...)

Exhibiting speed, it has also introduced tax incentives in its latest 
Budget for 2008 to promote and ensure that Singapore fi nancial 
markets are conducive for the growth of Islamic fi nance (bear in mind 
that this was implemented within less than a year of the inception of IB 
Asia, which is regarded as a spearhead of Singapore’s Islamic banking 
aspirations). 

These incentives include a 5% concessionary tax rate for income 
derived from qualifying Shariah compliant activities, specifi cally within 
the areas of fi nancing, fund management, insurance and reinsurance. 
Singapore is also extending tax exemptions to all investors of qualifying 
Sukuk.

The way forward
To play the game directly rather than just cheering on the sidelines, 
Singapore fi elded its own player, IB Asia, not as a direct state-owned 
institution but a joint venture between its largest homegrown bank, 
DBS Bank, and 34 varied investors from the GCC region. 

IB Asia is poised to become an expert on investment 
opportunities in the Middle East and Asia — a bridge that 
links these two dynamic regions. It has quickly built up its 
team, resources and infrastructure while attracting talent 
from across Asia and the Middle East.

How successful IB Asia will be in Islamic banking will 
depend on how intelligently it is able to relate and conjunct 
its investors’ needs to its internal value activities. Its track 
record will be conditioned by, among other things, how 
it will assemble, organize and interlink its internal value 
activities encompassing:

• New investment idea creation
• Effi cient product delivery systems
• After-sales service
• Proper understanding and management of risk.

IB Asia may very well be at the crossroads of Singapore’s 
road map towards becoming a meaningful Islamic fi nance 
player and destination of choice for Middle East liquidity 
fl owing into the Far East. However, the country’s success 

hinges on the teamwork between the players, i.e. IB Asia and the 
Singaporean government. 

A good Islamic banking infrastructure will have to be constructed and 
maintained for the current and future players of the Islamic fi nance 
arena. In itself, IB Asia could be viewed as a catalyst to Singapore’s 
growing fervor for the Islamic banking industry and a signifi cant 
contributor to its success in Asia. 

Kareem Hussaini is vice-
president of product and 
development at The Islamic 

Bank of Asia Limited. He can be contacted via email at kareem@
islamicbankasia.com

“IB Asia may very well 
be at the crossroads of 
Singapore’s road map 
towards becoming a 
meaningful Islamic fi nance 
player and destination 
of choice for Middle East 
liquidity fl owing into 
the Far East ”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 14 29th February 2008©

Singapore is an international fi nancial center strategically located in 
the heart of a rapidly growing Asia. Its position as the world’s fi fth-
largest foreign exchange trading center, strength as a major wealth 
management center managing about S$900 billion (US$643 billion) 
worth of assets, and sound and progressive regulatory framework 
have attracted over 500 international fi nancial institutions to root 
here.

With its unique geographical position, Singapore sees itself as the 
gateway for increasing the business and fi nancial fl ows between the 
Middle East and Asia, two of the most dynamic economic regions 
in the world today. Both regions have ample liquidity and attractive 
investment prospects.

These provide opportunities for fi nancial institutions from both regions 
to play a crucial intermediation role, and to help investors diversify 
risks and reap higher returns. Some of these fi nancial fl ows will seek 
products or investments that are compliant with Islamic principles. 
Islamic fi nance itself is a rapidly growing industry, spreading beyond 
Asia and the Middle East, and becoming an increasingly integral 
component of the international fi nancial system. 

Singapore intends to facilitate the growth of Middle East-Asian linkages 
and also of Islamic fi nance. Our proposition is to offer Islamic fi nancial 
products and services as part of the broad range of fi nancial services 
expected of an international fi nancial center. 

As many of the supervisory processes and prudential measures are 
common to both conventional and Islamic fi nancial activities, we have 
opted to accommodate Islamic banking and fi nance within our existing 
regulatory and supervisory framework.

No need for National Shariah Council
This means that Islamic banks, Takaful/reTakaful companies and 
Islamic capital markets players that are interested to operate in 
Singapore will not need to apply for a separate category of license and 
will enjoy the same licensing regime as that for conventional fi nancial 
institutions. MAS will continue to work with the industry to facilitate the 
development of Islamic fi nance and, where needed, to further refi ne 
its rules and regulatory practices.

Understanding that there exist different interpretations of Shariah 
compliance in the industry, MAS will leave it to the Shariah boards 
of fi nancial institutions to decide on the manner to fulfi ll the Shariah 
compliance of their operations and investment products. As such, we 
do not see a need to set up a National Shariah Council. 

Providers of Islamic fi nancial services would, however, have to 
constitute their own internal Shariah boards, or refer to the Shariah 
boards or advisers of their clients.

To create tax neutrality, we waived the double imposition of stamp duties 
on real estate fi nancing transaction that is Islamically structured, and 
also accorded payouts from Islamic bonds the same concessionary 
tax treatment currently granted to interest arising from conventional 
fi nancing. Goods and services tax (GST) applications on some Islamic 
products were also clarifi ed. 

In February 2008, we introduced a 5% concessionary tax rate 
for Shariah compliant qualifying activities. We also enhanced our 
Qualifying Debt Securities Scheme to grant an income-tax exemption 
for all income (interest equivalent) of all Sukuk investors. Our basic 
philosophy is that we work closely with industry players to identify 
Shariah compliant products and ensure that they do not suffer more 
taxes due to the nature of their structuring.

To underline our commitment to the Islamic fi nance industry and to 
deepen our knowledge in Islamic fi nance, MAS became a full voting 
member of the Islamic Finance Services Board (IFSB) in April 2005. 
In this regard, MAS is working as part of the IFSB Supervisory Review 
Process Working Group, the IFSB Islamic Money Market Taskforce and 
the IFSB Special Issues in Capital Adequacy Working Group to address 
emerging issues on Islamic fi nance in order to promote its soundness 
and continued stability.

Following refi nement to our regulatory and tax regime, and the 
introduction of incentives, we have seen encouraging results. 
Singapore-based fi nancial institutions have partnered Middle Eastern 
counterparts to offer Islamic funds to investors, which include direct 
equity funds, real estate funds as well as Takaful products.

A dozen Middle Eastern banks are operating in Singapore. Many 
of them service both Islamic and conventional fi nancing needs, 
thereby strengthening the economic and business linkages between 
the Middle East and Singapore. Singapore’s largest bank, DBS, has 
opened a branch in Dubai. 

In addition, DBS entered into a joint venture with Middle Eastern 
investors to set up The Islamic Bank of Asia (IBA) in May 2007 
— Singapore’s fi rst Islamic bank. IBA plans to open its fi rst overseas 
offi ce in Bahrain soon.

Foreign players
International banks such as Citigroup and Standard Chartered 
have also structured Islamic fi nance and Murabahah products from 
Singapore. More fi nancial institutions and players are using Singapore 
as a launchpad for wholesale Islamic products into Southeast Asia. 
Singapore has licensed its fi rst reTakaful company, Tokio Marine 
Retakaful, and the Singapore Exchange (SGX) launched its FTSE SGX 
Asia 100 Shariah Index made up of 100 stocks in Asia-Pacifi c. 

The number of Middle Eastern banks in Singapore has increased from 
just six in 2006 to 12 currently. More international banks have also 
started offering Islamic fi nancial services in Singapore. This attests 
to the growing demand for Shariah compliant activities in the global 
marketplace and to Singapore’s role as a rising node in the fast-
developing Islamic fi nancial world. 

The Lion City: Rising Node in Islamic Finance
By Monetary Authority of Singapore

Monetary Authority of 
Singapore is the central bank 
of Singapore. It formulates 

and executes Singapore’s monetary policy and issues Singapore 
currency. Tel: +65 6225 5577



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 15© 29th February 2008

Finance is important for the economic welfare of people, next only to 
division of labor. It is fi nance that enables one to produce what one 
expects others to buy, thus enabling one to earn a living. With greater 
specialization, longer periods of production and larger markets, 
fi nance can only grow in importance.

Finance inheres in one wealth owner’s money being made available 
to another for use, i.e. for acquiring goods and services needed for 
consumption or production. With the exception of charity or gift, 
fi nance always involves two things: repayment and return on the 
money given.

The theory of Islamic fi nance in its early days focused on profi t sharing. 
Experience soon added trade-based modes of fi nance, beginning with 
Murabahah/Bai Muajjal. Ijarah (leasing), Salam (prepaid orders) and 
Istisna (ordering manufactured goods with promise to pay on delivery, 
or even earlier) were soon added to this list. 

It is interesting to note that these “Islamic” contracts (so named 
because of their having been adopted early by Muslims despite their 
pre-Islamic origins) were not originally meant for fi nancing. They were 
only recently adapted to fulfi ll that role. In fact, they have a double role. 
Each can be practiced, and sometimes it actually is, in its original, 
simple way as a mode of trade. But they are discussed in the theory 
and practice of Islamic fi nance in their more developed, modern-
Islamic sense of being a means of fi nancing.

Trade-based modes of fi nance
Let us pause and try to answer the question: “How is a mode of trade 
adapted to serve as a mode of fi nancing?”

Finance has always been closely related to trade. In fact, it emerged 
out of trade, as evidenced by trade credit — goods supplied on the 
promise of price to be paid later. Salam and Istisna are obverse to 
trade credit, price paid against the promise of supplying goods later. 
The contract of Ijarah allows both the supply of the relevant asset-
based benefi ts and payment of price to take place in the future.

Since the benefi ts, like that of residing in a house, fl ow only gradually 
and the rent may be paid once and for all in advance, Ijarah too may 
involve fi nancing. So, there is no inherent confl ict between trade and 
fi nancing. There is no reason further adaptation or sophistication be 
ruled out, in so far as using trade for fi nancing is concerned. What is 
unacceptable is trading money paid now for money paid in future with 
an increment. 

It is not diffi cult to see that some of the above-mentioned contracts 
are capable of being used as a smoke screen for doing so. That will 
of course be unacceptable. And that is what Islamic fi nance has to 
prevent.

A direct deal between producers and consumers/users of goods or 
assets rarely takes place. There are intermediaries between producers 
and users/consumers. We call them traders. Traders in fact never 
intend to use the goods they buy. Their purpose is to make a profi t by 
selling what they purchased, often to the user/consumer. In the same 

manner, Salam, Istisna and Ijarah may well take place between an 
intermediary and the user/consumer.

In some cases, this intermediary is a fi nancial intermediary. An Islamic 
fi nancial intermediary enters into well-known Islamic contracts (e.g. Bai 
Muajjal, Salam, Istisna and Ijarah) with a view to making some profi ts 
by providing fi nance to those who need it. They do so not by handing 
out money to the user /consumer but by paying for the needed goods 
or assets to its supplier and handing over the asset or good to the 
user/consumer, price or rent to be paid in future.

Like all intermediaries, Islamic fi nancial intermediaries too are not 
interested in the goods or assets they acquire. They eye the profi ts 
expected when these goods or assets are passed on to those who 
needed them but did not have the money to buy or hire them. What 
distinguishes them from ordinary traders is that their assets are 
money. Their stock in trade is not goods and services, as in case of 
traders. 

But they cannot trade in money, such trade being prohibited in Islam. 
So, they adapt trade for the purpose of fi nancing and profi ting thereby. 
Like all other traders, heir profi ts are not guaranteed. They may even 
lose. Default by debtors is not the only risk they face. They face almost 
all kinds of business risks too. This is a distinctive feature of Islamic 
fi nancial intermediation. It always involves some risk. But we cannot 
go into the subject of risks facing Islamic fi nancial intermediaries in 
this paper.

The Islamic fi nancial intermediaries are spending their money now to 
acquire these goods and assets in expectation of getting more money 
than they paid for them from their clients, in future. This distinguishes 
Islamic fi nancial intermediaries from their conventional counterparts 
who are trading in money now for more money in future. 

To be able to earn a profi t on the money they have, the IFIs have to buy 
a real asset and then sell it for money. They run the risk of having to 
sell at a price that leaves them no profi t or even involves a loss. They 
may be exposed to other business risks too, but we need not discuss 
them here. 

Most of the money Islamic fi nancial intermediaries have comes from 
the public who deposited it with these intermediaries for making profi ts 
for them. But don’t forget what was noted above: All these contracts 
are also in use for their original purposes. In case they are used for 
their original purpose, i.e. for acquiring goods and services to be used 
or consumed, they are modes of trade. It is only when used by an 
Islamic fi nancial intermediary for supplying fi nance that they become 
“trade-based modes of fi nance”.

Islamic leasing
This article deals with leasing in the framework of Islamic fi nance and 
banking. The writer submits that leasing affords a convenient method 
of fi nancing. This method is capable of serving almost all kinds of 
needs, e.g. fi nancing businesses, consumers, governments, etc. A 
comparison with other methods of fi nancing will be made. 

Economic Benefi ts of Islamic Leasing
By Dr Mohammad Nejatullah Siddiqi

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 16 29th February 2008©

Economic Benefi ts of Islamic Leasing (continued...)

Then, leasing will be examined in the light of the distinctive features 
of Islamic fi nance, such as fairness, stability and effi ciency. I will argue 
that Islamic leasing needs to abide by certain norms in order to be 
truly serving the ideals of Islamic fi nance. Given this, the induction 
of leasing in the armory of Islamic fi nance is a welcome development 
likely to widen its scope and strengthen the case for Islamic fi nance.

Before discussing leasing as a means of fi nancing, let us discuss 
leasing itself, i.e. operational lease. The economic role of leasing 
proper is facilitating sale and purchase of usufruct of tangible things 
like lands, buildings, vehicles, vessels, aircrafts, equipments, etc. The 
lessor, who owns the asset and wants to make money out of it without 
losing its ownership, can do so by leasing the asset. The lessee who 
needs to use the asset but cannot afford to buy it, or does not want to 
own it permanently, can fulfi ll his need by acquiring the asset on lease, 
paying a rent. 

In a freely competitive market, rents and rentals will be determined 
like any other prices. If these markets are also free of immoral 
practices (like fraud and deception, hoarding, etc.) these prices, rents 
and rentals will be fair, stable and effi cient in the sense that they clear 
the market as well as ensure steady supplies, other things remaining 
the same. As the main purpose of the user, fi rm or individual, is served 
well by leasing, the choice between owning and leasing will depend on 
the costs involved.

Direct contact between the asset owner and the asset user may not 
occur easily. There is a role for intermediaries. Another problem arises 
when the asset user does not have the money to pay the rent or rental. 
He hopes to be able to pay when he sells the products for whose 
production the asset is needed. 

Here is a role for a fi nancial intermediary who can invest some money 
to acquire the needed asset and provide it to the user at a deferred 
rent or rental that takes care of the cost of acquisition yet leaves a 
return for the money invested.

Let us remind ourselves about the economic role of fi nancial 
intermediaries. They intermediate between wealth owners who have 
money they want to invest and those who need money for business. 
But the money needed for business is ultimately destined for acquiring 
some assets needed by the business. Out of the different kinds of 
assets businesses need some are in the nature of tangible goods 
mentioned above. Financing the acquisition of lease-able assets by 
businesses that need to use them is one possible way of fi nancial 
intermediation.

A fi nancial lease implies that ultimately the lessee will own the asset 
leased. A return of the leased asset to the lessor is not envisaged, 
sometime not permitted at all. Financial lease in its conventional 
form evolved out of the society’s needs over a period of time, gaining 
prominence in 1960s and becoming popular in the following decade. 
As the IT sector boomed in the nineteen nineties, leasing computer 
hardware and other IT accessories was found to be more convenient 
than owning them, in an environment of rapid technological change 
and fast obsolescence.

Modern Islamic jurisprudence grappled with the special issues raised 
by fi nancial leasing for quite sometime as it involved a number of things 
unacceptable in Islamic law. As of now the issues have been suffi ciently 

thrashed out to enable the Accounting and Auditing Organization of 
Islamic Financial Institutions to put forward a set of standards.

AAOIFI standards
The standard relating to fi nancial leasing (characterized as Ijarah 
Muntahiah Bittamleek) aims to guard against the danger of fi nancial 
lease degenerating into Inah. It does so by separating the lease contract 
from the contract transferring the ownership of the leased asset to the 
lessee. It also lays down that the promise to transfer ownership of the 
leased asset to the lessee is binding only on one party, the lessor. The 
lessee remains free to buy or not to buy the asset. 

Standard 8/5 relies on the passage of “a (reasonable) period of time” 
between “the lease contract and the time of the sale of the asset to 
the lessee” in order “to avoid the contract of Inah”. It further stipulates 
that, “This period must be long enough so that the leased property or 
its value could have changed.” 

Unfortunately, the vagueness built into the standard is likely to make 
it ineffective in realizing its purpose. What is a reasonable period of 
time? What is meant by a change in property? What amount of change 
in value will be acceptable, and who will arbitrate on the issue? The 
history of the practice of Inah ought to have made us wiser!

The rational reaction to granting the lessee freedom to buy or not to 
buy the asset would be, on part of the lessor, to assume the worse, 
that the lessee will not buy the asset. Assuming no value could be 
realized for the asset after the lease period, the lessor would try to 
realize the full value of the asset, in the form of rentals, during the 
(binding) period of lease. 

This raises serious questions about the rationale of this provision. It 
is not clear whose interest it serves. The lessee, whose freedom of 
choice it supposedly seeks to protect, hardly stands to gain by this 
provision.

Economic benefi ts of Islamic leasing
Let us discuss the economic benefi ts of Islamic leasing. Five distinct 
benefi ts of Islamic leasing can be mentioned:

1. As noted above, Islamic leasing necessarily involves real 
assets. This ensures and strengthens the linkage between the 
fi nancial sector of the economy and the real sector contributing 

“ Sukuk based on Ijarah can be 
traded in the market, affording 
a convenient instrument for 
investing savings to the people 
of small incomes who constitute 
the overwhelming majority in the 
developing countries in general 
and in the Muslim countries in 
particular.”

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 17© 29th February 2008

Economic Benefi ts of Islamic Leasing (continued...)

to economic stability. In this way, lease fi nance relates to a 
distinctive feature of Islamic fi nance, a feature missing in the 
conventional system. 

 Proliferation of fi nancial assets without any counterpart in 
the real sector of the economy makes the fi nancial markets 
vulnerable to speculative games threatening to turn these 
markets into a casino. It also engages a large number of highly 
skilled people into maneuvers that have nothing to do with 
production of goods and services. Incomes generated by these 
activities have contributed to the increase in the inequality in 
the distribution of income and wealth in the society.

2. Islamic leasing creates a great potential for securitization. 
Sukuk based on Ijarah can be traded in the market, affording 
a convenient instrument for investing savings to the people of 
small incomes who constitute the overwhelming majority in the 
developing countries in general and in the Muslim countries in 
particular.

3. Islamic leasing is especially suitable for some sectors of the 
economy for which sharing-based modes proved to be rather 
diffi cult to practice, e.g. the consumers sector and the public 
sector. It can take care of the public sector projects related 
to infrastructure building, e.g. roads and bridges, airports, 
irrigation systems, hospitals, schools, etc. As a matter of fact 
most of the leasing based Sukuk issued recently belong to this 
category.

4. Lease fi nance is easier to practice as it involves less 
documentation and takes less time to conclude a deal. Unlike 
lending, it does not need collateral and no thorough enquiries 
into the creditworthiness of the lessee are called for. The 
physical presence of a tangible asset, the subject of the lease, 
whose ownership may remain with the lessor, makes these 
formalities unnecessary. This may make it especially suitable 
for the rural sector, where formalities may hamper operations.

5. Lease fi nance has some of the good features of debt fi nance 
and, at the same time, is free of some of the weaknesses of 
sharing-based modes of fi nance. There is less possibility of 
moral hazard/adverse selection than the sharing modes. There 
is no agency relationship between the lessor and the lessee, 
as is in the case of Mudarabah (profi t sharing), for example. 
The payment obligation of the lessee, the rent, is fi xed, as in 
case of debt. It is not a case for adverse selection as no part of 
unforeseen losses/costs can be passed over to the lessor.

Word of caution
Exchange of a sum of money given now for a larger amount of money 
to be paid after a period of time is prohibited in Islam, being riba. The 
prohibition also applies to arrangements that intersperse an asset, 
formally, just to change appearances of the contract. An example of 
this is Inah in which an asset is purchased on credit then sold to the 
seller, from whom it was purchased, for cash. 

In this case what has really happened is an exchange of money for 
money. The money owed, and to be paid after sometime, is larger than 
the money obtained now, in cash. The asset stays where it was. It is, 
once again, owned by the dealer using it as a means of Inah. 

A lease contract in which an asset is sold for a sum of money paid in 
cash now, only to be acquired back on lease by the seller from the 
buyer for a larger sum of money to be paid over a period of time as 
rents, looks similar to the above transaction. The asset stays where 
it was. What has changed hands is money: the asset owner has 
obtained cash against the obligation of repayment with an increase 
over a period of time. 

However, there is one difference. Though the asset is back in 
possession of the original owner, he does not own it, being merely a 
lessee. He can lease it to others but he cannot sell it, starting another 
cycle of “sale with leaseback” fi nancing. 

That makes it different from Tawarruq, in which an asset is purchased 
on credit to be sold back for (a smaller amount of) cash. That asset can 
once again enter another cycle of Tawarruq. Not so in lease fi nance as 
currently practiced by Islamic fi nancial institutions. Perhaps it is this 
difference that has persuaded some to allow the transaction. But the 
crucial point is the economic impact, is it any different from a money 
loan? 

It is very diffi cult to answer that question. It is especially diffi cult in the 
absence of empirical data. All that this writer can do is to emphasize 
the relevance as well the importance of this question. It must be 
discussed. Discussion on the issue is necessary to probe into the 
Maslahah (benefi ts) involved. Without such a discussion we cannot be 
sure that the type of lease transaction described above does not involve 
mafsadah (bad effects) that over whelms any benefi ts involved.

Sale with leaseback has become an essential feature of some of the 
Sukuk being traded on the Islamic fi nancial market. They are likely 
to proliferate. These Sukuk afford new investment opportunities. But 
is their economic role benign? Are they different from the securities 
based on interest-based mortgages, or from the ordinary interest-
based bonds? How can we expand the Sukuk market in a competitive 
environment without losing the distinctive features of Islamic fi nance? 
These are some of the challenging questions we face today. 

Dr Mohammad Nejatullah Siddiqi is a leading Islamic scholar, 
whose specialization is Islamic economics. A recipient of the King 
Faisal Award for Islamic studies, he has taught at many renowned 
universities worldwide, including the Aligarh Muslim University and 
the King Abdul Aziz University, Jeddah. He can be contacted via 
email at mnsiddiqi@hotmail.com. References are available upon 
request from the writer.

“ Sale with leaseback has 
become an essential feature of 
some of the Sukuk being traded 
on the Islamic fi nancial market. 
They are likely to proliferate.”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MARKET REPORT

Page 18 29th February 2008©

Section 4(1) of the Malaysian Companies Act 1965 (the Act) defi nes 
“preference share” as a share by whatever name called, which 
does not entitle the holder thereof to the right to vote at a general 
meeting or to any right to participate beyond a specifi ed amount in 
any distribution whether by way of dividend, or on redemption, in a 
winding-up or otherwise.

Under Section 66(1) of the Act, no company shall allot any preference 
shares or convert any issued shares into preference shares unless 
there is set out in its memorandum or articles the rights of the holders 
of those shares with respect to repayment of capital, participation in 
surplus assets and profi ts, cumulative or non-cumulative dividends, 
voting, and priority of payment of capital and dividend in relation to 
other shares or other classes of preference shares.

Preference shares can be classifi ed into various categories, as 
follows:

(a) Cumulative or non-cumulative preference shares
A cumulative preference shareholder is entitled to receive a fi xed 
cumulative preference dividend right. If in any year dividend is not 
paid, the cumulative preference shareholder is entitled to have the 
equal amount of the unpaid dividend added to the dividend to be paid 
in the following year(s).

Non-cumulative preference shares, on the other hand, entitle the 
holder to a dividend at a fi xed rate only in the years where a dividend 
is declared and paid. A failure to pay the dividend does not carry the 
obligation to meet the defi ciency in the ensuing year(s).

(b) Participating or non-participating preference shares
Unlike the non-participating preference shares, participating 
preference shares entitle the holder to a return in excess of the stated 
fi xed preference dividend rate by participating in the distribution of 
profi ts available to ordinary shareholders.

(c) Redeemable or irredeemable preference shares
Section 61(1) of the Act provides that a company may, if so authorised 
by its articles, issue preference shares which are, at the option of the 
company are to be liable to be redeemed and the redemption shall be 
affected only on such terms and in such manner as is provided by its 
articles.

Section 61(3) of the Act provides that the preference shares shall 
not be redeemed: (a) except out of profi ts which would otherwise be 
available for dividend, or out of the proceeds of a fresh issue of shares 
made for the purposes of the redemption; and (b) unless they are fully 
paid up.

Irredeemable preference shares, on the other hand, are not entitled 
to be redeemed.

(d) Convertible or non-convertible preference shares
Unlike non-convertible preference shares, convertible preference 
shares allow or require the preference shares to be converted into 
ordinary shares at the end of the term or upon the happening of a 
particular event.

In his paper entitled “Shariah Compatible Preference Share: A 
Suggested Formula and Rationale”, Prof Mohammad Anas Zarqa 
said:

 “The main Fiqh objection to preference shares are two: Firstly, 
Muslim jurists are agreed that a partnership contract should 
not contain provisions that may occasionally lead to the 
suspension of profi t sharing among partners.

 Secondly, on liquidation of the company, preference 
shareholders may receive the full par value of their shares, 
in precedence over ordinary shareholders. Thus, they virtually 
stand as lenders (who can reclaim their principal) rather than 
as partners. From Fiqh point of view, if they are to be considered 
lenders they may not receive dividends in the fi rst place, they 
can only get back their principal. If they are partners, they may 
not have preference over other partners, i.e., over ordinary 
shareholders.”

The Malaysian Securities Commission (SC) Shariah Advisory Council 
(SAC), however, ruled that non-cumulative preference shares are 
permissible based on tanazul, where the right to profi t of the ordinary 
shareholder is willingly given to a preference shareholder. 

Tanazul is agreed upon at an annual general meeting of the company 
which decides to issue preference shares in an effort to raise new 
capital.

As it agreed at the meeting to issue preference shares, this means that 
ordinary shareholders have also agreed to give priority to preference 
shareholders in dividing the profi ts, in accordance with tanazul.

In the context of preference shares, tanazul means surrendering the 
rights to a share of the profi ts based on partnership, by giving priority 
to preference shareholders. It is also known as isqat haq in Islamic 
jurisprudence.

Islamic Preference Shares
By Mohd Herwan Sukri Mohammad Hussin

continued...

“It is to be noted that some 
Shariah scholars are of the view 
that the ordinary shareholders 
can only surrender their rights to 
a share of the profi ts, based on 
partnership, by giving priority to 
preference shareholders upon 
the dividend is being declared 
by the company”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MARKET REPORT

Page 19© 29th February 2008

Islamic Preference Shares (continued...)

It is to be noted that some Shariah scholars are of the view that 
the ordinary shareholders can only surrender their rights to a share 
of the profi ts, based on partnership, by giving priority to preference 
shareholders upon the dividend is being declared by the company.

Contrary to SAC’s view, such tanazul or surrender of rights cannot be 
given upfront and must be given upon each declaration of dividend by 
the company.

Although the SAC generally recognizes the concept of preference 
shares, it however does not recognize the concept of cumulative 
preference shares.

In a conventional situation for preference shares with cumulative 
feature, preferred dividends that are missed in a given year are carried 
forward in arrears, to be paid in later years. This is objectionable from 
an Islamic point of view, and that is why the SAC disapproves of this 
feature.

To better understand the foregoing, let’s look at the following 
illustration:

Normal Cumulative Preference Shares

Islamic Modifi ed Preference Shares  

 

Some Shariah scholars recommend that instead of prescribing the 
preference shares to be cumulative, the rate of dividend payable to the 
preference shareholders may be spread and calculated over the life 
span of the investment by the preference shareholders in the company 
and to be paid proportionately in each and every year. 

Term of investment : Seven years

Projected rate of dividend 
over term of investment :

8% x seven years = 56%

Proportionate annual 
dividend :

56% ÷ seven years = 8%

Special features : Any unpaid dividend in a particular year will 
be carried forward to the next year(s) as the 
dividend is spread and calculated over the life 
span of the investment

Mohd Herwan Sukri Mohammad Hussin 
is an associate at Azmi & Associates, a 
Kuala Lumpur-based legal fi rm. He can 
be contacted at +603 2118 5061 or 

via email at herwan@azmilaw.com. References are available on 
request from the writer.

Term of investment : Seven years

Rate of dividend : 8% cumulative

In this issue

News Briefs

Capital Markets .......................................... 1
Control infl ation, please

more inside...

Ratings ......................................................... 8
TAQA outperforms more inside...

Malaysia: Turning the Vision 
into Reality................................................... 9

Interview ....................................................12
John Doyle, UOB Asset Management

Ijarah Financing in Malaysia ...................14

Case Study – Dar Al-Arkan
Sukuk Ijarah ..............................................15

Mudarabah as a Fuel to Growth  ............ 17

Key Trends in Islamic Funds, Part 2 .......18

Meet the Head ..........................................20
Michael J. Zamorski, DFSA

Termsheet ..................................................21
Alam Maritim Resources Sukuk Ijarah and 
Murabahah

Takaful News .............................................22
AXA for Qatar Petroleum

more inside...
Takaful Interview ......................................23
Haji Syed Moheeb Syed Kamarulzaman, 
Takaful Ikhlas

Takaful Report ..........................................26
Takaful Rating Methodology and Review 
Summary, Part 2

Moves ........................................................  29

Deal Tracker NEW ........................................30

Eurekahedge .............................................31

Dowjones Islamic Indexes .......................32

Bondweb ....................................................33

Dealogic – League Tables .......................34

Events Diary...............................................37

Subscriptions Form ..................................38

Country Index ............................................38

Company Index .........................................38

Vol. 4, Issue 32  10th August 2007

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

MALAYSIA
Cagamas hits big time
All-round success for Cagamas MBS (CMBS) 
yesterday as its residential mortgage-backed 
securities of RM2.41 billion (US$694.72 
million) nominal value attracted a book size of 
RM9.10 billion (US$2.6 billion) from a diverse 
group of domestic and offshore investors, 
giving an over-subscription rate of close to 
four times.

Approximately 51.9% of the bids came from 
institutional investors, with the remaining 

coming from government agencies (22.6%), 
asset management companies (13.9%), 
insurance companies (11%) and corporates 
(0.6%) (see Islamic Finance news, Vol. 4, issue 
31, page 1 for more details).

Despite market jitters in the US sub-prime 
debt market, investor confi dence in the 
domestic asset-backed securities market was 
seen from both local and foreign fi xed income 
investors. 

SINGAPORE
Trust withdrawn
Arcapita Bank has withdrawn the proposed 
S$300 million (US$198.29 million) IPO of Ar-
capita Unit Trust in Singapore. The strength-
ening of private markets for wind and water 
assets has caused a widening of the valua-
tion gap between private and public markets, 
thus disrupting public market expectations. 

Arcapita thus believe that divesting assets via 
a listing would be sub-optimal at present.

The IPO had already been registered with the 
Monetary Authority of Singapore, and was 
slated to be the fi rst Shariah compliant busi-
ness to list in the country. 

MAURITIUS
Getting down to business
The Mauritian ministry of fi nance has passed 
the 2007/2008 bill on tax measures, which 
encompasses Islamic banking services. 

Rama Sithanen, the country’s minister of 
fi nance, elucidated: “Mauritius has a great 
opportunity to diversify its fi nancial sectors 
and provide foreigners with new services 

in the fi elds of wealth management and 
investment. Existing and new banks will be 
able to provide such services.” 

Rama added that Shariah compliant 
institutions are now able to carry out activities 
under the existing regulations and legal 
framework for conventional banks. 

GLOBAL
All-time Sukuk high
According to latest reports, the global Sukuk 
market is valued at US$24.5 billion as at the 
end of June 2007. This marks a 75% growth 
over last year. 

The Malaysian Sukuk market experienced a 

growth rate of 71.4%, while the international 
markets have expanded by 83.3% over the 
last year. Sovereign Sukuk issues also grew 
by 521% to US$4.4 billion, with Malaysian 
ringgit-denominated Sukuk accounting for 
70% of the market. 

WHY SUBSCRIBE?
• To receive the latest developments on the 

global Islamic capital markets
• Read exclusive research reports from 

industry practitioners every week
• Get to know the leaders in your industry
• Keep abreast of latest deal fl ows and 

funds performances
• Exclusive online access to 

www.islamicfi nancenews.com
• Read exclusive articles and case studies 

in our annual guides and supplements 
sent to you in hard copy

REPORT 2007 
BAHRAIN

A Product



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MARKET REPORT

Page 20 29th February 2008©

Islamic fi nance makes up a small part of the world fi nance industry, 
estimated to be worth US$700 billion globally. However, it has grown 
by around 15% in each of the past three years, partly as a result of 
the increased wealth in Islamic countries driven by high oil prices. 
This rapid growth shows no signs of slowing.

Within a large segment of Muslim societies and communities, the 
compliance of fi nancial services with Shariah rules and principles is 
a primary concern for the users of these services. As such, efforts to 
enhance the access of Muslim communities and societies to fi nancial 
services will hinge upon, among other factors, the compatibility of 
these services with Muslims’ religious principles. 

While catering to such specifi c needs of society, Shariah compliant 
fi nancial services could appeal to other segments of the population 
so long as the quality of these services is at least comparable to other 
alternatives. Islamic fi nance covers all fi nancial activity that enables 
Muslims to invest while conforming with Islamic law, or Shariah.

In practice, Islamic fi nance involves using traditional investment 
techniques and structures that comply with Shariah to create 
arrangements that work in ways that are comparable to modern 
conventional fi nance.

Malaysia in the lead
For Asia-Pacifi c, we expect new Islamic securitization transactions 
in 2008, at least in Malaysia. In January, Menara ABS issued RM1 
billion (US$306.1 million) of Sukuk Ijarah backed by four properties. 
(The properties are removed from the balance sheet of the originator, 
Telecom Malaysia.)

Malaysia continues to lead the way in terms of offering an attractive 
environment for Islamic fi nance. The government has been very 
proactive in encouraging Islamic fi nance, implementing measures such 
as numerous tax benefi ts that favor Sukuk funding over conventional 
methods.  

Malaysia also remains the biggest domestic market worldwide. Ringgit-
denominated Sukuk issued in 2007 was equivalent to US$64.4 billion, 
representing 66% of the global outstanding as at the 31st December 
2007 (see pie chart above). 

In 2007, Cagamas Berhad, Malaysia’s national mortgage agency 
came to the Sukuk market several times, thereby boosting domestic 
issuance. Specifi cally, in May, Cagamas launched a Sukuk Musharaka 
residential mortgage backed securities (RMBS) transaction for more 
than RM2 billion (US$600 million), comparable in size to its fi rst 
Islamic RMBS launched in 2005. 

Bumiputera Commerce Holdings Berhad also launched a RM6 billion 
(US$1.7 billion) conventional and Islamic CP/MTN program. 

While the bulk of Malaysia’s issuances remain domestic, there was 
increasing interest in the cross-border Islamic market in 2007. The 
SC approved more than US$8.3 billion US dollar-denominated Sukuk 
issued by foreign corporations in 2007, which was muchhigher than 
the total approved foreign currency-denominated Sukuk issuances in 
the previous two years. 

There were a number of notable features in the Asian Sukuk issued 
in 2007. Among these, Malayan Banking Berhad issued Sukuk in April 
2007 (Malayan Banking Sukuk), raising US$300 million to fund the 
bank’s Islamic banking operations and representing the fi rst cross-
border subordinated Sukuk issuance. 

Moody’s assigned a Baa1 foreign currency rating to the subordinated 
Sukuk certifi cates in April and upgraded the rating to A3 in May.The 
A3 rating is constrained by the country ceiling. Specifi cally, the bank 
intends to use the proceeds to refi nance existing conventional US 
dollar subordinated notes. 

The transaction will allow Maybank to raise funds on terms compliant 
with Shariah principles. It will also count as Tier 2 capital under existing 
capital adequacy regulations. The rating is directly linked to that of 
Maybank, the obligor; because it has agreed to provide advances to 
cover any shortfall between the profi ts generated from the portfolio 
assets and the required periodic distribution amount to certifi cate 
holders. 

Maybank has also irrevocably undertaken to purchase the issuer’s 
interest in the portfolio assets at the relevant exercise price suffi cient 
to pay the certifi cate holders, either at maturity or on dissolution. 

Moody’s noted that Maybank, as the asset manager, will collect profi t 
from the portfolio assets and pay the issuer an amount suffi cient to 
fund the required periodic distribution to certifi cate holders on each 
distribution date. 

Any excess profi t, after meeting the required periodic distribution 
amount from the portfolio assets, will be paid to Maybank as a fee, 
while any shortfalls will be covered by Maybank to ensure the required 
periodic distribution amount is paid. 

The regulatory authorities issued their fi rst Islamic bond regulation in 
2002, and the Indonesia Capital Market Supervisory Board followed 
up in November 2006 with a second set of regulations that represent 
an attempt to encourage insurers, pension funds, banks and mutual 
fund managers to invest in Sukuk.  

Asia-Pacifi c Issuance Outlook
By Moody’s Investors Service

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MARKET REPORT

Page 21© 29th February 2008

Asia-Pacifi c Issuance Outlook (continued...)

Islamic securitization activity in 2008 
The market could also see an increase in subordinated Sukuk issuance. 
Compared to senior debt, subordinated Sukuk could be more favorable 
to Islamic banks in terms of capital requirements. 

Furthermore, investors in Islamic fi nance may be attracted by the 
potentially higher yield of subordinated paper. Finally, conventional 
banks, through their Islamic windows, may also consider issuing 
subordinated Sukuk to access a broader base of investors and 
attractive funding. 

In the latest example of efforts to clarify the situation, the Indonesian 
Accounting Association in 1H2007 issued regulations for the 
treatment of securitization, to apply from 2009. In November 2006, 
the authorities also introduced Sukuk CIC, a collective investment 
contract used for structured fi nance transactions. But no structured 
fi nance deal conventional or Sukuk has debuted using this structure. 

Malaysia intends for Islamic fi nance to account for 20% of its banking 
assets by 2010. Moody’s considers this target achievable, given the 
efforts of domestic banks and the issuance of Islamic banking licenses 
to foreign players. 

This creates signifi cant growth potential for Sukuk, which can be used 
by Islamic banks for long-term funding and asset-liability management 
purposes. 

In November 2007, Bank Negara Malaysia announced its plans to 
encourage foreign banks to conduct Islamic banking in multiple 
currencies. To this end, the Malaysian regulator may issue more 
licences to those banks and give them special tax incentives. This has 
been viewed as a way to promote Malaysia as an international hub for 
Islamic fi nance. 

Growing Sukuk markets 
Pakistan’s and Indonesia’s small but growing Sukuk markets are 
expected to grow signifi cantly over the coming years. Total assets of 
Islamic banks in Indonesia may still only represent a minor portion 
of the country’s total banking assets, but they are expected to grow 
signifi cantly. This could also encourage Sukuk issuance. 

Rupiah-denominated Sukuk represented only 0.4% of global 
outstanding Sukuk at year-end 2007. A total of 20 Sukuk, or 3.88%, of 
all bond issuance in Indonesia were issued between September 2002,   
when Indonesia made the market’s fi rst issuance, and the end of July 
2007. 

Another challenge for the development of Sukuk in Indonesia lies in 
the need to boost understanding of securitization (be it conventional 
or Islamic) as well as to improve accounting and tax treatments as they 
relate to securitization.  

Singapore’s authorities have made evident their interest and 
enthusiasm for Islamic products. The Monetary Authority of 
Singapore constantly works with the industry to ensure both Islamic 
and conventional fi nancing have comparable supervision under the 
country’s tax and regulatory framework. 

Concessionary tax treatment for Sukuk is similar to that for conventional 
bonds, while Singapore has also waived the double imposition of 
stamp duties on real estate fi nancing structured under Shariah law.

Hong Kong platform for mainland China 
In Hong Kong, the authorities are fully supportive of the development 
of Islamic fi nance. In November 2007, the Securities and Futures 
Commission approved the fi rst Islamic fund (Hang Seng Islamic China 
Index Fund), available to retail investors.  

Furthermore, the Hong Kong Monetary Authority announced in 
January 2008 that it will apply for associate membership of the Islamic 
Financial Services Board. As such, Hong Kong could position itself 
as an international platform for Islamic funding for mainland China 
needs, particularly in the domain of infrastructure projects.  

Given that only 20% of the population has a bank account, this offers 
major opportunities for growth in both conventional and Islamic 
products. The drive by the government to reform the fi nancial services 
sector and privatize several state-owned banks is expected to help 
drive competition and spur development. It will also increase the 
number of foreign institutions offering Islamic products. 

Japan is the most recent major developed economy to tap into the 
Sukuk market,the government will issue its fi rst sovereign Islamic 
Sukuk, valued at between US$300 million and US$500 million, through 
Japan Bank International Cooperation, this issuance is expected to 
come to the market by the end of 1Q 2008. 

Moreover, Thailand and Singapore are contemplating issuing their 
fi rst Sukuk in 2008. Several banks in Singapore are also looking at 
specialist subsidiaries. DBS Bank Ltd (Aa1, stable) has taken the lead 
with its launch of The Islamic Bank of Asia (IB Asia) after approval from 
MAS for a full bank licence in May 2007. 

IB Asia will focus on corporate,capital market and private banking 
services. The Singapore fi nancial community is also actively looking at 
Islamic funds management. 

In the medium term, there could be a signifi cant potential for cross-
border and issuance. 

The authorities are currently looking at improving the fi scal environment. 
By focusing on Sukuk, Hong Kong could also become a platform for 
the development of Islamic securitization.  

“Hong Kong could position itself 
as an international platform for 
Islamic funding for mainland 
China needs, particularly in 
the domain of infrastructure 
projects”

This is an excerpt from a special report 
on international structured fi nance 
written by Faisal Hijazi and Dominique 

Gribot-Carroz of Moody’s Investors Service



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MEET THE HEAD

Page 22 29th February 2008©

Islamic Finance news talks to leading players in the industry

Could you provide a brief journey of how you arrived 
where you are today?

I started my career as an energy analyst with the Department of Trade 
and Industry in London, managing a high-profi le inquiry on the then 
recently privatized domestic electricity and gas markets. I then joined 
Robert Fleming Asset Management in London as a business analyst. 
I  joined Eurekahedge as a business development manager six years 
ago, and was promoted to COO and then CEO from October 2004.

What does your role involve?
Focusing on keeping Eurekahedge and its product suite as the leader 
in the alternative investment data business space, aggressively 
growing year-on-year revenues and managing all operations pertaining 
to Eurekahedge.

What is your greatest achievement to date?
Increasing fund coverage by 200% and revenue by 400% in the 3+ 
years that I have been Eurekahedge’s CEO. We now maintain a global 
coverage of 17,000 alternative funds across all strategies and asset 
classes.

Which of your products/services deliver the best 
results?

Initially, we had a lot of success with our hedge fund and fund of fund 
products . As we explored other regions where hedge funds were 
historically involved in, we unlocked the need to cover new areas which 
we previously left neglected. It became increasingly apparent that our 
existing investor clients were struggling to fi nd comprehensive data on 
Islamic funds, private equity/ venture capital funds and private real 
estate funds. 

What are the strengths of your business?
Proprietary data and a strong and valuable client base. We have been 
in this business for close to seven years now, and have built up a 
unique network of trusted fund manager relationships, which  gives 
us a quality database . Our clients include some from very private 
organizations such as family offi ces, endowments, trusts and sovereign 
wealth funds to traditional fi nancial services, alternative fund investors 
and the alternative funds themselves. 

People: Eurekahedge has grown from only 10 employees initially to 75 
now. Each member has been given the freedom to bring new ideas to 
our business. 

What are the factors contributing to the success of 
your company?

(a) Market feedback: Eurekahedge does not assume to know what our 
potential clients want. Actively solving clients’ issues is the key here. 

(b) Do not rest on your laurels: With the market constantly changing, we 
are focused on continually upgrading our products with new features 
and functionalities as we receive valuable feedback from our clients. 
We emphasize on listening to our clients and growing our business 
with them. 

(c) Understanding what drives our business: We obsessively focus 
on maintaining our existing clients, and continually working on and 
looking for new businesses. 

(d) Customer service: We place a strong emphasis on customer service 
and we reinforce this to all our various teams on a regular basis.  Not 
just with our business development staff but also in our research 
departments and operational staff. Everyone mucks in enabling a 
quick turnaround time on queries with pertinent responses.

(e) Early focus on new products and themes: Eurekahedge has had 
the benefi t of starting its alternative fund research with a focus on 
emerging markets well before they came under the attention of 
mainstream investors. Our Islamic fund database is a perfect example 
of such effort.

What are the obstacles faced in running your 
business today?

One of the main obstacles is collecting information from funds that 
have no reporting regulatory obligation. 

Where do you see the Islamic fi nance industry, 
maybe in the next fi ve years?

The Islamic fund industry has grown from being specifi c to a few 
countries to now representing close to US$60 billion in invested assets 
while the Eurekahedge Islamic Fund Database is currently the largest 
in existence, with information on almost 600 funds. We expect this 
growth rate to continue over the next fi ve years, and are increasingly 
seeing Middle East-based investors and fi nancial service providers 
investing in and working with alternative funds and the demand for 
quality databases on these products is the highest we have seen.

Name one thing you would like to see change in the 
world of Islamic fi nance?

We would like to see more Shariah compliant alternative funds 
launched in an effort to raise awareness among Islamic investors. 
There are still virtually no products in this arena due to the diffi culties 
around Shariah compliance and asset raising, although the level of 
interest has grown dramatically and demand still greatly outweighs 
supply.  

Name:

Position:

Company:

Based: 

Age:

Nationality:

Alexander Mearns

CEO

Eurekahedge

Singapore

32

British

Eurekahedge is the world’s largest independent 
data provider and research house, dedicated 
to the collation, development and continuous 
improvement of alternative investment data. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TERMSHEET

Page 23© 29th February 2008

PROJECT NAME Westports Sukuk Financing

LOCATION Port Klang, Malaysia

ISSUER Westports Malaysia Sdn Bhd (“Westports” or “the issuer”)

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES The issuer is principally involved in the development and management of port operations

PRINCIPAL ADVISER/
LEAD ARRANGER

OSK Investment Bank Berhad

INSTRUMENT Sukuk Musharakah Medium-Term Notes (“Sukuk Musharakah MTN”) program

Under the Musharakah venture, 95% of the capital contribution will come from investors in the form of cash and 
the remaining 5% from Westports in the form of machineries and equipment.

ISSUE SIZE Up to RM800 million in nominal value. The cumulative limit of RM800 million will be progressively reduced from 
year 10 to year 15. 

MATURITY/TENOR OF 
THE ISSUE

Fifteen years from the date of fi rst issuance. However, the tenor of each Sukuk Musharakah MTN issuance shall 
be more than one year and up to 10 years.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE
The profi t rate will be determined at the point of each issuance of the respective Sukuk Musharakah MTN. Profi t 
payments will be payable semi-annually in arrears with the fi rst profi t payment commencing six months from the 
date of issuance of each series of the Sukuk Musharakah MTN.

PURPOSE OF ISSUE
The purpose of the program includes the refi nancing of Westports’ existing bank borrowings, fi nancing of the 
construction of new container terminals, and acquisition of machineries and equipment. 

RATINGS AA+IS by Malaysian Rating Corporation Berhad

STATUS OF ISSUE
The targeted issue date for the Sukuk Musharakah MTN is the 13th March 2008 (tentative date). The fi rst 
issuance will be based on “book-build” basis. Subsequent issues will be done via tender process.

Westports’ Sukuk Financing

For more termsheets, visit www.islamicfinancenews.com



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 24 29th February 2008©

UAE
Salama expects 30% to 40% growth
The increasing demand generated by 1.3 billion Muslims and per-
capita income in the Islamic world will see fast and continuous 
growth in Islamic fi nancial products, observed Islamic Arab 
Insurance Company (Salama) chairman Sheikh Khaled bin Zayed 
Al Nahyan. 

Sheikh Khaled expects the Islamic insurance sector in the UAE to 
expand by 30% this year as the Islamic insurance market is one of 
the fastest-growing sections of the fi nancial services industry. 

Salama’s expansion plan for 2008 includes the company’s goal to 
acquire a major stake in a Malaysian Islamic insurance company, 
which will be fi nalized soon to strengthen the company’s presence 
in Asia. 

BAHRAIN
Takaful International sees 60% growth
Takaful International registered growth of 60% in the gross Takaful 
contributions written by the company last year. The contributions 
increased from BHD5.6 million (US$14.86 million) in 2006 to 
BHD9.2 million (US$24.4 million) this year.

The underwriting profi ts grew by 42% over the previous year. Total 
assets were up to BHD9 million (US$24 million), while new overall 
profi ts reached BD326,000 (US$865,000).

The company is now launching E-Takaful, which will offer clients 
more fl exibility and ease in obtaining adequate Takaful cover for the 
risks on their properties. It will be available by end-2008. 

MIDDLE EAST
Surge in insurance market to continue
Growth in insurance markets of the Middle East is set to continue, 
boosted by rising per-capita GDP, increasing awareness of the 
benefi ts that insurance can bring and government actions to 
encourage individuals to save for their own retirement, said a report 
by Moody’s Investors Service.

Moreover, the ratings agency added, Islamically compliant 
insurance, or Takaful, is set to be a strong contributor to overall 
insurance growth in the Middle East. Non-life insurance remains 
the dominant line of business, with most Middle Eastern markets 
showing relatively high levels of concentration on a select few 
insurance retail lines, and sizeable commercial insurance contracts 
relating to higher-risk infrastructure projects in the region, Moody’s 
said. 

UAE
Takaful fi rm set up
The meeting of the founding general assembly of Mithaq Takaful, a 
new Islamic insurance company with a paid-up capital of AED150 
million (US$41 million), declared the formal establishment of the 
company and appointed a nine-member board of directors.

Earlier this month, the Abu Dhabi-based Shariah compliant 
insurance company had offered 82.5 million shares for public 
subscription at par value of AED1 (US$0.27), representing 55% 
of total shares of AED150 million. The remaining was reserved for 
founding members. 

According to a report by the National Bank of Abu Dhabi, the IPO 
bookrunner, around 14,111 individuals subscribed for shares 
valued at AED80.7 million (US$22 million), while 155 shareholders 
subscribed for shares amounting to AED69.3 million (US$19 
million). 

BAHRAIN
GII moves into Amwaj Islands
Gulf Insurance Institute (GII) has moved into its new premises 
on Amwaj Islands to help establish Bahrain as a regional hub for 
conventional and Takaful insurance studies, risk management and 
ancillary fi nancial services studies. 

SAUDI ARABIA
United Cooperative’s US$2 billion IPO
Saudi Arabia’s United Cooperative Assurance Co plans to raise up 
to SAR8 billion (US$2.13 billion) in an initial public offering starting 
on the 8th March.

United Cooperative will sell eight million shares, equivalent to a 
40% stake, at SAR10 (US$2.70)  per share in the IPO, a fi ling on the 
bourse website showed. The IPO will end on the 15th March.

NCB Capital, the investment banking arm of Saudi Arabia’s 
National Commercial Bank, is the IPO’s issue manager and main 
underwriter. 

BAHRAIN
BFH-Takaful International package deal 
Bahrain’s unparalleled position as the leading international fi nancial 
center of the Middle East has been further enforced with the signing 
of an insurance package deal between Bahrain Financial Harbour 
(BFH) and Takaful International (TI).

The contract stipulates that TI will provide BFH with a comprehensive 
Shariah compliant insurance package, covering their assets for 
total amounts exceeding US$326 million. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TAKAFUL REPORT

Page 25© 29th February 2008

Analyzing Takaful Companies: Spotlight on HSBCAT Ratings
By Stanley Tsai

There is little doubt that Takaful offers tremendous growth 
opportunities. However, the presence of competing operating models 
and the myriad differences across legal and regulatory regimes 
make it challenging for market observers to understand the fi nancial 
strength of the growing number of Takaful fi rms.

Credit ratings have, for a long time, played a critical role in helping 
investors, policyholders and other counter-parties understand the 
fi nancial strength of insurance organizations. This role could be 
extended to the emerging Takaful markets as well.

Last Monday, Fitch Ratings assigned an Insurer Financial Strength 
Rating of ‘A-’ (A minus) to HSBC Amanah Takaful (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd 
(HSBCAT). The outlook is stable. Fitch considers HSBCAT to be an 
important member of HSBC Holdings plc, which has an Issuer Default 
Rating of ‘AA’. 

HSBCAT was incorporated in 2006 as a composite Takaful operator. 
At present, the company is 49%-owned by HSBC Insurance 
(Asia-Pacifi c) Holdings Ltd, 31% by Jerneh Asia Bhd and 20% by 
Malaysia’s Employees Provident Fund Board. HSBCAT’s products 
include homeowner protection Takaful, mortgage family Takaful and 
investment-linked plans. 

Fitch notes that HSBCAT’s rating is underpinned by the HSBC group’s 
ability and willingness to provide continued support. The rating also 
refl ects the Takaful company’s robust risk management systems, low-
risk product profi le and adequate internal capital resources. 

Insurance and, more recently, Takaful, have become an integral 
capability within the HSBC group. This is demonstrated by the 
substantial growth of the group’s insurance franchise in Asia in recent 
years. As a greenfi eld operation, HSBCAT benefi ts tremendously from 
the group’s well recognized brand- name, product and distribution 
capabilities and other management resources. 

HSBCAT follows a modifi ed Wakalah (agency) model, whereby the 
Takaful operator receives a Wakalah fee for the management services 
it provides to the participants, as well as an incentive fee, expressed 
as a percentage of surplus from the risk funds. Under this model, 
HSBCAT’s profi tability is determined, to a large extent, by its Wakalah 
fee income and expense level. 

In Fitch’s opinion, the execution risks inherent in HSBCAT’s business 
plan are mitigated by the group’s management support. Also, Fitch 
expects the company to show steady improvement in its fi nancial 
results in 2008-10, and break even for the shareholders’ account in 
this period.

That said, Fitch notes that the rating is constrained by HSBCAT’s limited 
track record, the asset-liability mismatch in the non-linked family 
Takaful business, and the evolving nature of the Takaful operating 
environment. 

The rapidly evolving environment is particularly noteworthy, as external 
factors would impact a Takaful operator’s ability to grow profi tably 

and ultimately affect the level of protection available to the Takaful 
participants. 

As noted in Fitch’s “Takaful Review and Outlook” published on the 25th 

October 2007, the agency estimates that global Takaful contributions 
amounted to around US$2.6 billion for 2006, and expects this fi gure 
to increase substantially over the next decade.

The so-called “nascent” Takaful market in Malaysia has actually been 
in existence for over 20 years, but it was only recently that the regulator 
has made efforts to actively promote the market’s development and 
introduce new competition. The promotion of the Takaful market is part 
of Bank Negara Malaysia’s broader strategy to develop the country 
into an international Islamic fi nancial center.

Fitch believes the Malaysian Takaful industry is poised to grow sharply 
in the years ahead, fueled by the sustained expansion of the economy, 
which is projected by the agency to grow 5.1% in real terms in 2008. 
Rising insurance penetration, density and consumer awareness are 
key factors that will continue to characterise the insurance and Takaful 
markets throughout the Asean region. It is also interesting to note the 
impact foreign competition has had on the market. The introduction of 
foreign entrants will further broaden the market’s product range and 
lead to gradual improvements in the industry’s operational practices.

However, competition is expected to intensify both from within the 
burgeoning Takaful sector and from conventional insurers. Takaful 
operators are challenged to provide products and services that are 
competitive with their conventional alternatives, while ensuring that 
the expectations of their shareholders are met. The competitive 
dynamics will also be re-shaped by regulatory changes, including the 
introduction of a suitable solvency regulation for the Takaful sector. 
The eventual convergence of solvency regulations will lead to a more 
level playing fi eld between the Takaful industry and its conventional 
counterpart, which is faced with the newly established risk-based 
capital requirements.

In addition, the scarcity of suitable Islamic-compliant investments will 
continue to present signifi cant challenges to the Takaful operator’s 
asset-liability management. Not only is there a limited supply of 
long-dated Islamic bonds, the available issues also tend to be highly 
concentrated in particular industry sectors. This is a pressing concern 
for the family Takaful business, which is faced with longer-term 
liabilities. 

Going forward, Fitch believes that Malaysia will continue to be at the 
forefront of the evolution in the global Takaful industry. Against the 
backdrop of a rapidly changing industry landscape, the demonstration 
of fi nancial strength will become an important success factor for the 
Takaful operators. 

Stanley Tsai, CFA, is director of insurance 
(Asia) at Fitch Ratings. He can be 
contacted at +852 2263 9797 or via 

email at stanley.tsai@fi tchratings.com



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MOVES

Page 26 29th February 2008©

DIFC — UAE

The Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC) has appointed six 
new judges to its courts, three of whom are from the UK.

Essex Court Chambers secured two of the three spots, with the 
appointment of former commercial judge-turned-mediator Sir Anthony 
Colman and door tenant David Williams QC. One Essex Court took the 
other position with the appointment of retired Court of Appeal judge 
Sir John Chadwick, who is an associate member at the chambers and 
acts as an arbitrator.

The trio will serve alongside former Court of Appeal judge Sir Anthony 
Evans, who is chief justice of the DIFC courts. In addition to the UK 
trio, the new appointees include Malaysia’s fi rst female chief judge 
Tan Seri Dato Siti Norma Yaakob, who becomes the DIFC’s fi rst 
woman judge. 

GOLDMAN SACHS — UAE

Fadi Abuali has been appointed co-head of Goldman Sachs’ Middle 
East private client business, where he will work with Farid Pasha, the 
current head. 

Fadi previously headed institutional wealth management for 
Goldman’s in London and dealt with some of the bank’s wealthiest 
clients. He is expected to be based in Dubai, whereas Farid will remain 
in Monaco. 

HSBC — UAE

Lester Wynne-Jones and Taroub Hasan have been appointed CEO and 
deputy CEO of HSBC Abu Dhabi respectively, with immediate effect. 
Before this, Wynne-Jones was regional head of personal fi nancial 
services for HSBC Bank Middle East. He joined HSBC in 1983. 

Taroub, a UAE national, joined HSBC in February 2003. Prior to her 
new appointment, she oversaw branch operations and personal 
banking services throughout Abu Dhabi. 

HSBC — MENA

HSBC Bank Middle East Limited has appointed Walid Boustany as 
executive director, strategic investments, Middle East and North 
Africa. He will oversee the bank’s strategic planning across the region, 
and will join the HSBC Bank Middle East Limited board of directors 
and relocate to Dubai.

Prior to this, Boustany was global head of wealth advisory services at 
HSBC Private Bank. Boustany joined HSBC in 1999 as global head of 
group strategic planning for HSBC Holdings plc. 

MASHREQ — UAE

Douglas K Beckett is now head of retail banking at Mashreq and will 
be based at its headquarters in Dubai. Beckett has extensive fi nancial 
service experience in both the corporate and consumer banking 
sectors. 

Prior to his new position, Beckett was general manager of retail at 
Qatar National Bank with responsibility for 45 branches. 

RSA — Bahrain/Saudi Arabia

Royal & SunAlliance (R&SA) Insurance has appointed Mark Cooper 
as CEO for its Saudi Arabia and Bahrain operations. Cooper will be 
reporting to CEO Middle East Pat O’Flynn, to be based in Al Khobar. He 
was sales and marketing director for the R&SA UAE operations.

Cooper has 13 years’ experience in the insurance industry, all of which 
have been with R&SA. He has held a variety of roles that have included 
branch manager for Eastern Province as well as business process and 
re-engineering manager for R&SA Middle East operations.  

JPMORGAN — UAE

JPMorgan managing director Omair Mooraj has been appointed 
senior country offi cer in Dubai.

Omair joined JPMorgan as senior Middle East and Africa investment 
banking coverage offi cer and head of Islamic banking and origination 
in September 2007 from Dubai Islamic Bank PJSC, where he was 
head of global project fi nance, syndication and structured fi nance. 

He will continue to lead the fi rm’s Islamic banking group, which is 
dedicated to developing new products and services that observe and 
respect Shariah compliant ethical principles.  

QATARI DIAR — Qatar

Ghanim bin Saad Al Saad is CEO of Qatari Diar Real Estate Investment 
Company (Qatari Diar). He is chairman of Barwa Real Estate 
Development Company, which is 45%-owned by Qatari Diar. 

Ghanim has an MBA from Kent University (the UK) and has established 
and contributed to the development of many Qatari and international 
private companies. 

SOLIDARITY — UAE

Solidarity recently announced the appointment of Ashraf Bseisu as 
Solidarity Group deputy CEO. Ashraf, since joining Solidarity in 2006, 
has demonstrated exceptional leadership qualities and dedication, 
as well as innovation within the insurance and fi nancial services 
fi eld.  

AAOIFI — Bahrain

Shaykh Yusuf Talal DeLorenzo, chief Shariah offi cer of Shariah Capital 
and a member of its board of directors, has been appointed to the 
Shariah Board of the Accounting and Auditing Organization of Islamic 
Financial Institutions (AAOIFI).  

MAYBANK/TELEKOM — Malaysia

Telekom Malaysia’s CEO Abdul Wahid Omar has been elected as the 
new president and CEO of the Maybank group effective July, replacing 
Amirsham A Aziz, who is to retire after 31 years of service. 

After months of speculation, Amirsham announced he will retire in 
June while Abdul Wahid will join the group the same month to enable 
a smooth transition and handing over of responsibilities.  



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
DEAL TRACKER

Page 27© 29th February 2008

Islamic Finance news
Advisory Board:

Mr Daud Abdullah (David Vicary)
Chief Operating Offi cer

Asian Finance Bank

Dr Mohd Daud Bakar
Chief Executive Offi cer  

International Institute of Islamic Finance

Prof Dr Mohd Masum Billah
Group Executive Chairman
Middle Eastern Business 

World Group of Companies

Dr Humayon Dar
Chief Executive Offi cer

BMB Islamic 

Mr Badlisyah Abdul Ghani
Chief Executive Offi cer  

 CIMB Islamic 

Ms Baljeet Kaur Grewal
Group Chief Economist
Head, Global Research
KFH Research Limited

Mr Sohail Jaffer
Partner

International Business Development
 FWU International 

Dr Monzer Kahf 
Consultant/Trainer/Lecturer

Private Practice

Mr Mohammed Ridza Abdullah
Managing Partner

Mohamed Ridza & Co 

Prof Bala Shanmugam
Director of Banking & Finance 
Monash University Malaysia

Mr Muhammad Nejatullah Siddiqi
Author, Scholar, Speaker, Trainer

Mr Rushdi Siddiqui
Global Director

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes

Mr Dawood Taylor
Head of Takaful Taawuni Division

Bank Aljazira

Mr Abdulkader Thomas
President & CEO 

SHAPE – Financial Corp

Mr Paul Wouters
Partner
Bener 

Prof Rodney Wilson
Director of Postgraduate Studies

 Durham University 

Mr Sohail Zubairi
Vice President & Head Shariah

Coordination 
Dubai Islamic Bank

Another Islamic Finance news exclusive

ISSUER SIZE (million) INSTRUMENT

Maple Leaf Cement up to US$131.69 Musharakah 

Al Aqar KPJ REIT up to US$89.95 Ijarah; CP/MTN

Adhi Karya US$11.1 Mudarabah

Islamic Bank of Thailand US$189.87 Ijarah

RAKIA TBA Sukuk

Al Rajhi Cement US$595 Straight Sukuk

Century Paper & Board 
Mills

US$49.38 Private placement

Engro Chemical Pakistan US$49.38 Private placement 

BCHB US$1.71 ICP/MTN 

UEM Group US$230.66 Musharakah MTN

Perusahaan Listrik 
Negara

US$33.97 Ijarah

Dubai Financial TBA Sukuk

Thani Investments US$100 Sukuk

Al Imtiaz Investment US$75–US$150 Sukuk

Haisan Resources US$58.79 Sukuk Ijarah

IJM Corporation US$511.6 Sukuk Istisnah

ARAPESONA US$56.9/US$19.9 ICP/MTN

Bank Syariah Mandiri US$3.25 Subdebt

Cagamas US$584.6 TBA

Gamuda TBA Murabahah or Musharakah

MTC US$1,200 Sukuk

Prolintas US$240.7 Senior Ijarah/Junior Musharakah

Tomei Consolidated US$28.5 Islamic Commercial Papers

JBIC US$250–US$350 Sukuk

Dynamic Communication US$143.4 Istisnah/MTN program

GLOMAC US$50.18 Murabahah MTN program

Islamic Development 
Bank 

US$142.40 Ringgit denominated Sukuk

For more details and the full list of deals visit 

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Deal tracker
Keeping you abreast of the world’s upcoming Shariah compliant deals



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
FUNDS PAGE

Page 28 29th February 2008©

Monthly Returns for ALL funds  (as of 20th February 2008)

FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY Performance Measure FUND DOMICILE

1 Al Shamekh Islamic Portfolio Riyad Bank 6.43 Saudi Arabia

2 Islamic Certifi cate on HSBC Absolute Return Fund ABN Amro Bank NV 3.58 Not disclosed

3 Al Shuja’a Islamic Portfolio Riyad Bank 2.27 Saudi Arabia

4 AlAhli Healthcare Trading Equity Fund The National Commercial Bank 2.08 Saudi Arabia

5 Dubai Growth Fund Class A (Enmaa) The National Investor 1.59
British Virgin 
Islands

6 Al Qindeel High Yield Murabaha Banque Saudi Fransi 0.61 Saudi Arabia

7 Solidarity International Real Estate Fund Solidarity Funds Company BSC © 0.45 Bahrain

8 USD International Trade Finance Fund (Al Sunbula) Samba 0.44 Saudi Arabia

9 Commodity Trading Fund (SAR) Riyad Bank 0.43 Saudi Arabia

10 Islamic Certifi cate on Water Sector Yield Discovery Note ABN Amro Bank NV 0.41 Not disclosed

Eurekahedge Global Islamic Fund Index* -1.42

Disclaimer
Copyright Eurekahedge 2007, All Rights Reserved. You, the user, may freely use the data for internal purposes and may reproduce the index data provided that reference to Eurekahedge is provided in your 
dissemination and/or reproduction. The information is provided on an “as is” basis and you assume and will bear all risk or associated costs in its use, and neither Islamic Finance news, Eurekahedge 
nor its affi liates provide any express or implied warranty or representations as to originality, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, non-infringement, merchantability and fi tness for any purpose.

Contact Eurekahedge
To list your fund or update your fund information: islamicfunds@eurekahedge.com

For further details on Eurekahedge: information@eurekahedge.com 
Tel: +65 6212 0900

Eurekahedge Islamic Fund League Table

Monthly returns for Global funds  (as of 20th February 2008)

FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY Performance Measure FUND DOMICILE

1 Saudi Companies Fund The Saudi Investment Bank 15.25 Saudi Arabia

2 Al Rajhi Local Shares Fund Al Rajhi Banking & Investment Corporation 14.55 Saudi Arabia

3 Hang Seng Islamic China Index Fund Hang Seng Investment Management 13.40 Hong Kong

4 Riyad Equity Fund 2 Riyad Bank 13.14 Saudi Arabia

5 Gulf Industrial Companies Fund The Saudi Investment Bank 11.80 Saudi Arabia

6 Al-Saffa Saudi Equity Trading Fund Banque Saudi Fransi 10.36 Saudi Arabia

7 Saudi Equity Fund (Al Raed) Samba 9.31 Saudi Arabia

8 Bakheet Saudi Trading Equity Fund Bakheet Investment Group 9.28 Saudi Arabia

9 Gulf Companies Fund The Saudi Investment Bank 9.18 Saudi Arabia

10 Euro Peregrine Syariah Balanced Plus PT Eurocapital Peregrine Securities 9.11 Indonesia

Eurekahedge Islamic Fund Index* -0.86

Sep-04

Nov-04
Jan-05

Mar-0
5

May-05
Jul-0

5

Sep-05

Nov-05
Jan-06

Mar-0
6

May-06
Jul-0

6

Sep-06

Nov-06
Jan-07

Mar-0
7

May-07
Jul-0

7

Sep-07

In
de

x 
V

al
ue

s

60

70

80

90

100

110

120



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MARKET INDEXES 

Page 29© 29th February 2008

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Market Capitalization (US$ billions) Component Weight (%)

Index
Component 

number
Full

Float 
adjusted

Mean Median Largest Smallest Largest Smallest

DJIM World 2636 19302.13 15754.34 5.98 1.28 481.35 0.02 3.06 0

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 1120 3789.68 2491.1 2.22 0.5 118.64 0.02 4.76 0

DJIM Europe 387 5061.96 3840.95 9.92 2.57 204.84 0.21 5.33 0.01

DJIM US 749 8721.85 8227.82 10.99 2.7 481.35 0.18 5.85 0

DJIM Titans 100 100 8139.1 7315.16 73.15 47.64 456.32 11.79 6.24 0.16

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 25 1206.9 805.51 32.22 22.9 84.88 11.79 10.54 1.46

Mean, median, largest, smallest and component weights are based on fl oat adjusted market capitalization, not full market capitalization.

Anthony Yeung
Regional Director

Anthony.yeung@dowjones.com
Tel: +852 2831 2580

Learn more about the Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes

Data as of the 20th February 2008

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World 0.3 3 1.96 5.52 -6.61 -3.23 -7.68 4.08

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 2.91 1.26 2.36 5.15 -7.87 -6.28 -8.83 0.5

DJIM Europe 0.05 1.13 1.21 8.33 -9.58 -2.73 -9.51 3.86

DJIM US -0.54 3.9 1.89 3.4 -5.96 -4.19 -7.2 2.48

PERFORMANCE OF DJ INDEXES

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 -0.38 2.2 0.99 3.45 -8.21 -4.3 -9 2.85

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 2.27 0.67 2.71 5.84 -5.45 -3.75 -6.31 4.76

PERFORMANCE OF DJ TITANS INDEXES

DJIM Titans 100 DJIM Asia/Pacif ic Titans 25

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week  1 Month        3 Month    6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World DJIM Asia/Pacif ic DJIM Europe DJIM US

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

         1 Week     2 Week         3 Week     1 Month        3 Month      6 Month      1 Year        YTD

-12

-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MALAYSIAN SUKUK UPDATE

Page 30 29th February 2008©

RINGGIT ISLAMIC DEBT MARKET: WEEKLY SNAPSHOT AS AT 20th FEBRUARY 2008
MOST ACTIVE BONDS TRADED BETWEEN 14th FEBRUARY and 20th FEBRUARY 2008

Stock Name Last Traded Price Last Traded Yield
Total Volume Traded 

Last 7
% w-o-w Price 

Change
Last Week Closing 

Price

BNMNI B2 (22D - 43D) 3.35 892

BNMNI B4 (68D - 91D) 3.35 596

BNMNI B3 (44D - 67D) 3.39 289

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2006 14.04.2009 100.55 3.4 194 0 100.55

SBNMI 1/2008  12.02.2009 100.05 3.44 160

BNMNI B7 (172D - 211D) 3.34 130

PROFIT-BASED GII 3/2006 15.11.2016 100.15 3.8 103.54 -0.43 100.58

BNMNI B1 (Up to 21D) 3.4 94

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2007 15.03.2010 100.18 3.48 59 -0.05 100.23

RANTAU IMTN 0% 14.08.2013-MTN 2 103.44 4.2 55 -0.59 104.05

MITB B10 (312D-364D) 3.3 50

RANTAU IMTN 15.03.2011-MTN 1 101.41 3.9 48.6 -0.03 101.44

BGSM IMTN 7.100% 28.12.2022 - MTN No. 8 100.91 7 35 0.01 100.9

BGSM IMTN 5.900% 28.12.2016 - MTN No. 5 100.95 5.76 30 0 100.95

KESAS 0.00000% 11.10.2013 116.31 4.63 30 -0.77 117.21

Outstanding Bond by Issuer Class as at 20th February 2008 (RM’000) Bond Traded Amount by Issuer Class as at 20th February 2008 (RM’000)

Financial
4,056 (2%)

BNM
20,500 (10%)

Corporate 
Guaranteed
2,502 (1%)

Corporate
110,210 (55%)

ABS
6,889 (3%)

Government
30,000 (15%)

Quasi-Govt
25,425 (13%)

Financial
20 (1%)

BNM
2,174 (64%)

Disclaimer: Information on this page is intended solely for the purpose of providing general information on the Ringgit Bond market and is not intended for trading purposes. None of 
the information constitutes a solicitation, offer, opinion, or recommendation by Bondweb Malaysia Sdn Bhd (“Bondweb”) to buy or sell any security, or to provide legal, tax, accounting, 
or investment advice or services regarding the profi tability or suitability of any security or investment. Investors are advised to consult their professional investment advisors before 
making any investment decision. Materials provided on this page are provided on an “as is” basis, and while care has been taken to ensure the accuracy and reliability of the 
information provided in this page, Bondweb provides no warranties or representations of any kind, either express or implied, including, but not limited to, warranties of title or implied 
warranties of fi tness for a particular purpose, accuracy, correctness, non-infringement, timeliness, completeness, or that the information is always up-to-date.

5 YR YTM Historical Chart (week closing, last 3 months)YTM Curves as at 13th February 2007 

Government
457 (13%)

Corporate
632 (19%)

Corporate Guarantee
20 (1%)

ABS
41 (1%)

Quasi-Govt
51 (2%)



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 31© 29th February 2008

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:   Catherine Chu
        Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com 
        Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 

  TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                  FEBRUARY 2007 – FEBRUARY 2008

 Issuer or Group  Nationality  Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. %  Manager

1 Binariang GSM Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 4,509 9 13.0
CIMB, RHB Investment, Aseambankers, 
ABN Amro Bank, AmInvestment, OCBC 
Bank (Malaysia)

2 Malaysia Malaysia Sukuk 2,863 3 8.3 Malaysia Government bond

3 Saudi Basic Industries Saudi Arabia Sukuk Istithmar 2,133 1 6.1 HSBC Saudi Arabia, Riyad Bank

4 Jafz Sukuk UAE Sukuk Musharakah 2,043 1 5.9
Barclays Capital, Deutsche Bank, Dubai 
Islamic Bank, Lehman Brothers

5 Nucleus Avenue (M) Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 1,994 9 5.7 CIMB

6 DP World Sukuk UAE Sukuk Mudarabah 1,496 1 4.3
Barclays Capital, Citigroup, Deutsche 
Bank, Lehman Brothers

7 Saudi Electricity UAE Sukuk 1,333 1 3.8 HSBC Saudi Arabia

8 Dubai Sukuk Center UAE Sukuk Mudarabah 1,248 1 3.6
Deutsche Bank, Goldman Sachs 
International

9 Projek Lebuhraya Utara Selatan Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 1,067 10 3.1 CIMB

10 Dana Gas Sukuk UAE Sukuk Mudarabah 1,000 1 2.9 JP Morgan

11 Dar Al-Arkan International Sukuk Saudi Arabia Sukuk Ijarah 1,000 1 2.9

ABC Islamic Bank, Arab National Bank, 
Deutsche Bank, Dubai Islamic Bank, 
Gulf International Bank, Kuwait Finance 
House, Unicorn Investment Bank

12 Cherating Capital Malaysia Exchangeable Sukuk 850 1 2.4
Deutsche Bank (Malaysia), JP Morgan, 
CIMB

13 Hijrah Pertama Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 847 2 2.4 Citigroup, CIMB

14 Nakheel Development 2 UAE Sukuk Ijarah 750 2 2.2 JP Morgan

15 DIB Sukuk UAE Sukuk Musharakah 750 1 2.2
Barclays Capital, Citigroup Global 
Markets, Standard Chartered

16 Golden Belt 1 Sukuk Saudi Arabia Sukuk Manafaa 650 1 1.9 BNP Paribas

17 Cagamas MBS Malaysia

Sukuk Musharakah 
Islamic Residential 
Mortgage Backed 
Securities

620 7 1.8
Standard Chartered, National Bank of 
Pakistan

18 DAAR International Sukuk Saudi Arabia Sukuk Ijarah 600 1 1.7
ABC Islamic Bank, Arab National Bank, 
Standard Bank, Unicorn Investment 
Bank, WestLB 

19 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 570 1 1.6 CIMB

20 Cagamas Malaysia
Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities/Mudarabah 
MTN

568 6 1.6 Cagamas, Aseambankers, HSBC, CIMB

Total 34,696 324 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 32 29th February 2008©

ARE YOUR DEALS LISTED HERE?

Catherine Chu
Email: Catherine.chu@hk.dealogic.com

Telephone: +852 2804 1223

If you feel that the information within these tables is inaccurate, you
may contact the following directly:

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                  NOVEMBER 2007 – FEBRUARY 2008

Issuer or Group   Nationality     Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 Binariang GSM Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 4,509 9 43.7

CIMB, RHB Investment, 
Aseambankers, ABN Amro Bank, 
AmInvestment, OCBC Bank 
(Malaysia)

2 Jafz Sukuk UAE Sukuk Musharakah 2,043 1 19.8
Barclays Capital, Deutsche Bank, 
Dubai Islamic Bank, Lehman 
Brothers

3 Projek Lebuhraya Utara Selatan Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 1,067 10 10.4 CIMB

4 Nakheel Development 2 UAE Sukuk Ijarah 750 2 7.3 JP Morgan

5 Rakia Sukuk Co UAE Sukuk Wakalah 325 1 3.2
Credit Suissee Securities (Europe), 
HSBC, National Bank of Dubai

6 Menara ABS Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 307 8 3.0 Citibank

7 Tamweel UAE Convertible Sukuk 300 1 2.9 Barclays Capital

8 Manfaat Tetap Malaysia Sukuk Mudharabah 230 1 2.2 Affi n Investment Bank

9 DRIR Management Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 102 9 1.0
United Overseas Bank (Malaysia), 
HWANGDBS Investment Bank

10 Sui Southern Gas Co Pakistan Musharakah Islamic bond 82 1 0.8
BankIslami Pakistan, Pak-Brunei 
Investment

11 Al-Aqar Capital Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 73 3 0.7 AmInvestment Bank

12 Syarikat Bekalan Air Selangor Malaysia
Bai Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Bond

71 4 0.7 HSBC, CIMB, Bank Islam Malaysia

13 Tradewinds Plantation Capital Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 63 8 0.6 OCBC Bank (Malaysia)

14 Alam Maritim Resources Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 61 4 0.6
Aseambankers, Standard Chartered 
Bank

15 MNRB Holdings Malaysia Musharakah MTN 60 1 0.6 Aseambankers

16 Gamuda Malaysia
Sukuk Musharakah and 
Sukuk Murabahah

55 1 0.5 Aminvestment, CIMB

17 Pendidikan Industri YS Malaysia
Al-Bai Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Bond

46 11 0.4 Affi n Investment Bank

18 Kohat Cement Co Pakistan Islamic Sukuk 41 1 0.4
Standard Chartered, National Bank 
of Pakistan

19 Pace Pakistan Pakistan Musharakah Islamic bond 32 1 0.3
BankIslami Pakistan, Pak-Brunei 
Investment Co

20 Sunway City Malaysia Murabahah MTN 26 2 0.3 HSBC

Total 10,308 97 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 33© 29th February 2008

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:

Catherine Chu

Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com
Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377

ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY          NOVEMBER 2007 – NOVEMBER 2008

Amt US$ m Iss.   %

    Malaysian ringgit 6,724 88 65.2

    Emirati dirham 2,043 1 19.8

    US dollar 1,375 4 13.3

    Total 10,308 97 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY                FEBRUARY 2007 – FEBRUARY 2008

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysian ringgit 17,291 277 49.8

    US dollar 11,114 23 32.0

    Saudi Arabian riyal 3,466 2 10.0

    Emirati dirham 2,043 1 5.9

    Total 34,696 324 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                         FEBRUARY 2006 – FEBRUARY 2008 

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 CIMB 6,392 77 18.4

2 HSBC 3,835 37 11.1

3 Malaysia Government bond 2,863 3 8.3

4 JP Morgan 2,033 4 5.9

5 Citigroup 1,975 14 5.7

6 Deutsche Bank 1,904 19 5.5

7 Barclays Capital 1,560 5 4.5

8 AmInvestment 1,406 60 4.1

9 Aseambankers 1,266 34 3.6

10 Standard Chartered 1,203 32 3.5

11 Riyad Bank 1,066 1 3.1

12 Dubai Islamic Bank 1,022 6 2.9

13 RHB Investment Bank 926 68 2.7

14 BNP Paribas 845 3 2.4

15 Lehman Brothers 810 2 2.3

16 Oversea-Chinese Banking 683 16 2.0

17 Goldman Sachs & Co 624 1 1.8

18 ABN Amro 620 8 1.8

19 Affi n Investment Bank 301 21 0.9

20 Arab Banking Corp 263 2 0.8

Total 34,696 324 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY                   FEBRUARY 2007 – FEBRUARY 2008 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 18,441 279 53.2

    United Arab Emirates 8,482 14 24.4

    Saudi Arabia 5,716 5 16.5

    Kuwait 775 3 2.2

    Pakistan 667 17 1.9

    Qatar 300 1 0.9

    Total 34,696 324 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                    NOVEMBER 2007 – FEBRUARY 2008

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Binariang GSM 4,509 9 43.7

2 Jafz Sukuk 2,043 1 19.8

3 Projek Lebuhraya Utara Selatan 1,067 10 10.4

4 Nakheel Development 2 750 2 7.3

5 Rakia Sukuk Co 325 1 3.2

6 Menara ABS 307 8 3.0

7 Tamweel 300 1 2.9

8 Manfaat Tetap 230 1 2.2

9 DRIR Management 102 9 1.0

10 Sui Southern Gas Co 82 1 0.8

11 Al-Aqar Capital 73 3 0.7

12 Syarikat Bekalan Air Selangor 71 4 0.7

13 Tradewinds Plantation Capital 63 8 0.6

14 Alam Maritim Resources 61 4 0.6

15 MNRB Holdings 60 1 0.6

16 Gamuda 55 1 0.5

17 Pendidikan Industri YS 46 11 0.4

18 Kohat Cement Co 41 1 0.4

19 Pace Pakistan 32 1 0.3

20 Sunway City 26 2 0.3

Total 10,308 97 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY              NOVEMBER 2007 – FEBRUARY 2008  

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 6,724 88 65.2

    United Arab Emirates 3,418 5 33.2

    Pakistan 167 4 1.6

    Total 10,308 97 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
EVENTS DIARY

Page 34 29th February 2008©

      EDITORIAL TEAM
Managing Editor         Frances O’Sullivan
                               Frances.OSullivan@REDmoneyGroup.com

Editor                       Arfa’eza A.Aziz
                                  Arfaeza.Aziz@REDmoneyGroup.com

Deputy Editor              Nazneen Abdul Halim
                                  Nazneen.Halim@REDmoneyGroup.com

Senior Copy                Koay Sook Kuan
Editor                          Sookkuan.Koay@REDmoneyGroup.com

Features Editor          Shabnam Mokhtar
                                  Shabnam.Mokhtar@REDmoneyGroup.com

Correspondents         Kamal Bairamov, Seelan Sakran
                               Shirene Shan

Forum Manager           Christina Morgan 
                                      Christina.Morgan@REDmoneyGroup.com

Production               Hasnani Aspari 
Manager                  Hasnani.Aspari@REDmoneyGroup.com

Production               Muhammad Najib Abdul Rahim 
Executive                 Najib.AbdulRahim@REDmoneyGroup.com

                                Nor Hidayah Mohamed                
                                                              Nor.Hidayah@REDmoneyGroup.com

SALES TEAM
New Business              Charles Philip
Manager                      Charles.Philip@REDmoneyGroup.com 
                                     Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 13 

Subscriptions           Musfaizal Mustafa 
Manager                      Musfaizal.Mustafa@REDmoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 8100 x 24

Subscriptions           Ponni Lingam 
Sales Executive            Ponni.Lingam@REDmoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 8100 x 29

                                Nadjmuddean Mohd Ris 
                                Mohammed.Nadjmuddean@REDmoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 8100 x 38

        MARKETING TEAM

Marketing                Deepa Kaliperumal
Manager                  Deepa.Kaliperumal@REDmoneyGroup.com

Administration &     Dhana Dorasamy
Marketing Assistant  Dhana@REDmoneyGroup.com

Financial                  Faizah Hassan 
Controller                    Faizah.Hassan@REDmoneyGroup.com

Deputy Publisher     Geraldine Chan 
& Director                    Geraldine.Chan@REDmoneyGroup.com

Managing Director    Andrew Tebbutt      
                                Andrew.Tebbutt@REDmoneyGroup.com 

Managing Director       Andrew Morgan  
& Publisher                Andrew.Morgan@REDmoneyGroup.com

 Individual Annual Subscription Rate: US$575
Company-Wide Subscription Rate: US$2,500

DISCLAIMER
All rights reserved. No part of this publication 
may be reproduced, duplicated or copied by any 
means without the prior consent of the holder of the 
copyright, requests for which should be addressed to the publisher. 
While every care is taken in the preparation of this publication, no 
responsibility can be accepted for any errors, however caused.

Islamic Finance news team

     Published By:  
       Suite C, Level 10 Bangunan Angkasa Raya,
         Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
          Tel:  +603 2143 8100

     Fax: +603 2141 5033

DATE EVENT VENUE ORGANIZER

March

3rd – 6th Hedge Funds World Middle East 2008 UAE Terrapinn

10th – 11th 3rd Islamic Banks & Financial Institutions 
Conference

Syria Al Salam for 
International 
Exhibitions & 
Conferences

10th – 12th Islamic Funds Asia 2008 Kuala Lumpur Terrapinn

11th – 12th Seminar on Corporate Governance Issues 
in Islamic Finance

Bahrain IFSB

3rd Asian Takaful Conference Singapore MiddleEast 
Insurance Review

16th – 19th Securitization World MENA 2008 UAE Terrapinn

3rd Middle East IPO Summit Abu Dhabi IIR Middle East

24th – 25th 3rd International Conference on Islamic Banking 
and Finance: Risk Management, Regulation and 
Supervision

Pakistan IFSB

26th 2nd Public Lecture on Financial Policy and Stability Pakistan IFSB

27th 5th International Seminar on Challenges Facing 
the Islamic Financial Services Industry

Pakistan IFSB

Interactive Session on Financial Health of Islamic 
Financial Services

Pakistan IFSB

National Islamic Capital Market Forum Kuala Lumpur
Securities 
Commission

30th Infrastructure Finance Forum 2008
Dubai

IIR Middle East 

April

2nd Singapore IFN Forum 2008 Singapore
Islamic Finance 
Events

7th - 9th International Ras-Al-Khaimah UAE
Financial Events 
International

14th - 15th The World Takaful Conference Dubai MEGA

15th - 16th Asian Life Insurance Summit Vietnam MiddleEast 
Insurance Review

16th Brunei IFN Forum Brunei Islamic Finance 
Events

19th - 20th 8th Harvard University Forum on Islamic 
Finance ‘Innovation and Authenticity‘

Massachusetts
Harvard Law School, 
Islamic Legal 
Studies Program

21st - 22nd 9th Asian Conference on Bancassurance & 
Alternative Distribution Channels

Kuala Lumpur MiddleEast 
Insurance Review

22nd Islamic Capital Markets UK ICG Events

28th - 29th 2nd Middle East Bancassurance Conference Bahrain MiddleEast 
Insurance Review



Yes! I would like to subscribe to Islamic Finance News

*Exclusive Corporate Subscription packages are available. Contact us today!

YOUR DETAILS

Full Name

(First Name)                                       (Surname) 
 

Company Name                                            Designation

Address 

...................................................................................................................................

...................................................................Postal/Zip...............................................

Country......................................................................................................................

Work Email

  
                                              
 Telephone                                                         Fax

 

The information you provide will be safeguarded by REDmoney, whose subsidiaries may use it to keep you informed of relevant products & services. 
 Tick here if you do not wish to receive further Islamic Finance related information.  

PAYMENT METHOD

□ By Cheque: 
Please make cheques payable to Red Money Sdn Bhd

□ By Telegraphic Transfer (T/T):
Benefi ciary Account Name: Red Money Sdn Bhd
Account No: 10100-1061002685 (Malaysian Ringgit) 
Account No: 10100-5070505083 (US Dollars)
Swift Code: RJHIMYKL
Benefi ciary Bank Name & Address: Al Rajhi Banking & Invest-
ment Corporation (Malaysia) Bhd, Ground Floor East Block, 
Wisma Selangor Dredging, 142B Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala 
Lumpur, Malaysia

Please send your T/T advice with this form to us either by post or fax. ALL 
TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFER FEES ARE BORNE BY THE SUBSCRIBER.

Suite C, 10th Floor, Bangunan Angkasa Raya,
Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia

Subs@IslamicFinanceNews.com

+603 2143 8100 +603 2141 5033

HOW TO ORDER

INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$575 nett*

  2 Years at US$995 nett*

COMPANY WIDE SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$2,500 nett*

  2 Years at US$4,250 nett*

(Max: 10 Individual Subscriptions)

Each subscription will receive:

• 50 issues of Islamic Finance news available every Friday.
 • Exclusive login details for each subscriber.
• Unlimited access to the archived library of all past issues
• All additional supplements, guides and reports.   

AAOIFI   27
Al Fajr Investments  4
Al Meezan Investments  4
Al Rajhi Bank   7
AlBaraka  Banking Group   2, 5
al-Khaliji    1
Arabatec Holding   1
Arcapita    4
Ashton Commodity Brokerage 4
Asteco   4
Bahrain Financial Harbour  24
Bahrain Stock Exchange   4, 5
Bank Asya   8
Bank of Bahrain & Kuwait   8
Bank of Japan   5
Bank Sarasin   1
Bank Tabungan Pensiunan Nasional 3
Barwa   26
Barwa Real Estate  6
Calyon Investment Bank  7
Capital Investment   4
CBB International Sukuk Company 4

Central Bank of Bahrain   3, 4
Central Bank of Malaysia   5
Clifford Chance   1, 7
Clifford Chance   7
DP World    1
Dubai International Financial Centre 26
Dubai Islamic Bank  1, 26
Ernst & Young   8
Etihad Etisalat  7
Eurekahedge    8
European Islamic Investment Bank 7
Eversheds    1
First Gulf Bank   1
First leasing Bank  7
Fitch ratings    4
Global Banking Corporation  7
Global Investment House   8
Goldman Sachs  1, 26
Gulf Finance House  6
Gulf Insurance Institute  24
HSBC Bank Malaysia  2, 26
Investment Dar   7

Islamic Bank of Asia  7
Islamic Bank of Britain  2
Islamic Development Bank   8
Islamic Investment Company of the Gulf 
(Bahamas)   6
Ithmaar Bank    6
JPMorgan    26
Kavilash Chawla   6
Kuwait Finance House Malaysia 7
LARIBA   7
Maybank    26
Meezan Bank   8
MGA+C   2
Mithaq Takaful  24
Moody’s    3,24
Morgan Stanley   1
National Bank of Kuwait  3
NCB Commercial Bank   24
Nomura Holdings  1
Noor Islamic Bank   6
Nur Advisors    6
OCBC Bank Malaysia  4

OECD   6
Qatar Financial Centre  1
Qatar National Bank  26
Qatari Diar   26
Royal & SunAlliance  26
Salama   24
Securities Commission   3
Solidarity    26
Standard & Poor’s  3, 4
Standard Chartered   8
State Bank of Pakistan  2
TAIB Research  6
Takaful International  24
Telekom Malaysia  26
The Central Bank of Bahrain  4
The Islamic Rating Agency  3
Unicorn Investment Bank  1
United Cooperative Assurance 24

    NE-IFN05/8

Company  Index

Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page

Country  Index

Bahrain  CBB’s latest Sukuk  4
 CBB approves Al Fajr set-up  4
 Arcapita buys PODS for US$451 million 4
 US$252 million government Sukuk listed 5
 AlBaraka profi t up 79%  5
 Ithmaar Bank posts US$188 million profi t 6
 TAIB still positive on GFH  6
 Banks urged to continue being vigilant 1
 UIB posts 82% rise in earnings 1
 Gulf Banks urged to merge  3
 IIRA’s role in evolution of Islamic rating 3
 AlBaraka signs consultancy deal 2
 European WIBC to kick off in London 2
 Takaful International sees 60% growth 24
 BFH-Takaful International package deal 24
 GII moves into Amwaj Islands 24

Egypt Largest foreign investor in UAE 1
GCC Best markets to invest in   1
Indonesia BTPN rolls out Misys system  3
Japan Islamic fi nance can withstand stress 5
Kuwait NBK records profi t of US$1,002 million 3
 GIH raises stake in BBK  8
Malaysia OCBC records 58% increase in profi t 4
 IDB to issue US$156 million Sukuk  6
 New SC rule on unit trusts  3
 Calyon & KFHM venture into new territory 7
 HSBC Islamic unit incorporated 2
Middle East Surge in insurance market to continue 24
Pakistan  Government unable to fl oat Baitulmal 2
 Al Meezan to launch fi rst Shariah MCPF-1  8
Qatar Barwa Real estate profi t up 73% 6
 Bank Sarasin gets license   1

Saudi Arabia  United Cooperative’s US$2 billion IPO 24
Singapore Eurekahedge launches fund database 8
Turkey Leaders in Islamic fi nance  6
 Bank Asya’s profi t rises 51%  8
UAE New home for Qatar buyers  4
 Eversheds targets spring move 1
 FGB to sell US2.5 billion of bonds 1
 Islamic Finance news awards winners feted
 Mobily and GBCORP celebrate victory 7
 Salama expects 30% to 40% growth 24
 Takaful fi rm set up  24
 Two-day E&Y tax conference  8
 December debut for three   8
UK IBB establishes Birmingham presence  2

Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page


